
•... ·· 









Rainbow trout playfully 
dart among the water 
lilies of Am b a s s a d or ' s 
sparkling stream. 

1963 

Step 
into a new 

world of education. 
AMBASSADOR COLLEGE, 

Pasadena, California and 
Bricket Wood, Herts, England. 

Your academic tour commences with lively classrooms and spac
ious grounds that make these the colleges of the World of Tomorrow. 



2 

:Jomorrow 1d 

An abundant, joyful way of living is being taught in a 
college preparing leaders for the world of the future. This 
unique college is Ambassador, and these students are the mem
bers of its twelfth graduating class, The Class of 1962. 

As the events of graduation day move into the late afternoon 
of June 8, forty-two graduates with classmates, friends and 
relatives, are moved by the resounding words of Vice-President, 
Mr. Garner Ted Armstrong, "Tomorrow's World is yours." 

The Audience rises for the Invocation. 

Miss Melba Flatt receives congratulations .. , 
Mrs. Martin, Dean of Women, hands the next certificate to Dr. Hoeh. 



f:Jucafion 

"The Recessional March" is played by our Orchestra. 
Graduates, diplomas in hand, march from the Lower Gardens. 

Mr. Gould responds, "Thank you, Sir", as he 
receives a hearty handshake from Dr. Hoeh. 
Now it's off to England for a position in 
Ambassador S::ollege, U.K. 

Chorale Director, Mr. Leon 
Ettinger, raises his hands. The 
sixty voices of the Ambassador 
Chorale blend in a s t i r r i n g 
arrangement of "Unfold Ye 
Portals." 

3 







From the Tempietto, Mr, Armstrong's commencement address 
is delivered to an attentive audience. 

' .1 
Mr. Apartian and 
Mr. Neff give fellow 
graduates a warm hand
clasp. 

':J)oc fora f e-

One of the four original pioneer students in 1947, Herman L. Hoeh again pioneers 
6 in receiving the first Doctor of Theology degree ever conferred by Ambassador College. 



fully qualified for the Master of Arts degree . . . an approved thesis 
and I now present them to you for this degree." 

Master of Arts in Theology 
DIBAR K. APARTIAN 

LESTER LEROY NEFF 

Doctor of Theology 
HERMAN L. HOEH 

"Congratulations, Dr. Hoeh" 
from Mr. Portune. 



8 

The new wing of Ambassador Hall at night-modern in design, yet in keeping 
with the quality and character of the college. 



(}alewa';I lo {;Jue a lion 

Our main classroom displays nineteenth century architectural design. Once 
the cherished mansion of a millionaire executive, it now provides the focal point 
for a liberal arts education. 

A crystal chandelier from Czechoslovakia reflects the changing color pattern of a Roman 
fountain. Richly finished woods and luxurious Oriental rugs add artistic highlights. Spiral 
stairs wind upward to many classrooms. 

9 



10 

(}raduale 'J 

K!eceplion 

_jJ Jlandoha£e 
/or Succe:.U 

A regal setting between the Library and May
fair - As evening approaches and shadows 
lengthen, the graduates line the walk from the 
Lower Gardens to receive those special con
gratulations and acknowledgements from faculty, 
relatives and friends. 

Around finely jetting fountains and under the white lattice 
trellis, graduates proceed to the garden stairway to form a 
reception line. 

I 



Each grad u ate is introduced 
to another smiling face. 

-

Faculty members, Mrs. Leon Ettinger and 
Mrs. Dorothy Williams are given sincere 
thanks from two Chorale members. 



PAUL fl. .11.EX.1'.':DER 
Imperial Schools 

HOWAHD S. COLBY 
Imperial Schools 

1\HTJJUH H. CHAJG 
Ordained .\linister 

ARTHUH IV. DOCKEN 
Officl' Supervisor 

HAnlOND C. DICK 
.\lail Hen•i1,.·ing Dcpartmt!nt 

LOYD W. HOHERTZ 
Printing Department 

~IAHLYS JANTZ 
Co· \Vorker Department 

ROBEHT C. JOHANNESO:-J 
.\tail Heceiving Department 

001\ALO 0. SCHROEDER 
?\'cws Bureau 

SAHM! ELLE!\ LINGO 
Cf>·\Vorker Dt·partmcnt 

CLAYTON DALE STEEP 
Letter Answering & 

French Departments 

Pillars of challenge stand before each of these 
graduates. Today's responsibilities are only the 
beginning ... 

LELA:-10 R. B0:-1'.':ET 
.\tail Heceiving Dcpnrtmenl 

\\'ILLlA~I ll. ELLIS 
Bible Corres1Jfmdc11cc Omrse 

T11m1.1s II. BLACKWELL 
Coloradt1 Spri11g:s, Colorado 

BILL EASTllURN 
(:crma11 Department 

LY:\X \IAlfflN DAHl.Yl\E HAE LOXGWILL 
~Jail Hcc:eiving Dcpartrneut, Secretary, 

Imperial Sdmols Con'itrm:tion Department 

LEONARD S~llTll 
lB.\l DQpartrncnt 

ROBERT FRANK STEEP 
.\I inisterial Assistant 

HUTH WALTER EOCENE WALTER 
Imperial Schools, Homemaker Letter .r\uswering Deparhnenl 



ROGEH G. CLAHK LOWELL G. BLACKWELL 
Imperial Sc:hools. Badio Studio Visiting Pro~rnm 

CL\HE:\CE T. GOVLD, JH. 
Office \"i'ta11t. England 

'IA:\CY " IAE KISER 
Sec:rt'lary. Hadio Studio 

RAY l!OllERTSON 
Los Angele\, California 

DEAN R. WILSON 
On:lained .\ linister. 

Vancouver, B.C. 

"IELB.\ A:\:\ FLITT 
Imperial School!. 

D.-\\'ID II. "llLLS 
:\lii1isterial Assistant 

\VILLIA\I D. \V INNEH 
Ordained ~linister, Australia. 

\IAl\Y Al\N WILLIA~IS 
Librnrian 

LEHOY \\'. COLE 
.\ l i11istcrial .-\ssistant, :\ustralia 

HOBEHT EL'GE:\E GENTET 
Lettering Answering 

Dcparhnent 

MAHGARET LY).:N "llLLER 
Imperial Schools 

ROWLEN F. TUCKEH 
;\Jinisterial Assistant 

ALLEN Cl l. GOYETTE 
lrnpcrial Schools 

CHARLES SHEHWIN 
"1c"1 1GIIAEL 

.\ li1iisterial :\ssbtant 

RALPll IV. \\'ARD 
Supervisor, 

Supplies an<l Inventory 

VEHNON F. HARGROVE 
Ordained .\linister 

MAHGIE HELEN 
~IERED!TH 

Homemaker 

on the horizon lies the opportunity 
to serve in the World Tomorrow. 

Ministerial Assistant 

Local E lder 



14 

JminiJfrafio 

The Library served as our only classroom huilding 
when the college first opened in 1941. It now houses the 
Radio Studio for the World Tomorrow broadcast, modern 
executive offices and Ambassador's growing collection of 
15,000 hand-pie~ vo 

-





An inviting smile wel
comes visitors and busi
ness men. "Come in. . . 
and please be seated," is 
th e greeting of Mrs. 
Neveline Swaney, execu
tive secretary to Mr. 
Herbert W. Armstrong. 

At times, a busy conference room ... 
usu a 11 y a quiet office with the 
opportunity for a moment's meditation 
viewing the terraced lawns below. 



f:xecufive 

The newly completed offices of Messrs. Herbert W. Armstrong and Garner 
Ted Armstrong are situated on the third floor of the college Library affording 
a splendid view of the city and nearby San Gabriel Mountains. 



18 

HERBERT W. ARMSTRONG 

Founder and Chancellor of Ambassador 
Colleges ... Chairman of the Board of 
Trustees . . . Professor of Theology and re-
lated subjects . . . Editor of The PLAIN 
TRUTH, GOOD NEWS, and The Ambassador 
College Bible Correspondence Course ... 
Director, The WORLD TOMORROW Broad
cast. 

LOMA D . ARMSTRONG 

Guidance Counselor of Women ... Member 
of the Board of Trustees .. . Devoted wife 
and able assistant to her husband. 

J 



DR. C. PAUL MEREDITH 

Secretary-Treasurer of the Board of Trustees .. . 

Director of Ambassador College Bible Cor

respondence Cours<>-M.A., Ambassador College. 

MILTON M. REIMAN 

Member of the Board of Trustees-Graduate of 
California Teacher's College. 

BASIL WOLVERTON 

Member of the Board of Trustees ... Artist ... 

Author of The Bible Story. 

19 



• 

GARNER TED ARMSTRONG 

1954--Board of Trustees Vice-Chairman ... Vice-

Chancellor of Ambassador Colleges ... Co-Speaker on 
"The WORLD TOMORROW" broadcast ... Professor of 

Theology ... Instructor in Speech ... Executive Editor 

of The PLAIN TRUTH and GOOD NEWS-M.A. in The· 
ology, Ambassador College . 

KENNETH C. HERRMANN 

JACK R. ELLIOTT 

1951-Dean of Students . . . Professor of 

Mathematics and Psychology . . . Director of 

Guidance and Testing . . . Director of Con-
struction and Maintenance . --Ambassador Club----~-

l 953-Re'gistrar . . . Instructor in Astronomy~·----~--~~--~--....-- Co·ordinator-M.S.M.E., Universit of California, 

·-------iJ~oi;;u;,_;rn~ai:'li~s;;mt' :-;a~n~~d"':G.eology • • Faculty AdVisor Los ngefes; M.A., Ambassador College. 
- "L· or Tile NVOY-A.B., Ambassador College. 



-4-JminiJlralion 

Taught from o fresh viewpoint, Dr. Hoeh ' s history of civiliza
tion captivates interest in the reconstruction of past ages . 
Research into secular documents and manuscripts provides the 
threads to be woven into the framework of Bible chronology. 

____ LUCY H. MARTIN 

1947-Dean of Women ... Professor of Music'-----------~-
... Director o Music Department ... Librarian 

, . . Faculty Advisor for the Women's Club--

M.M., Columbia University. 

RODERICK C. MEREDITH 

1952-Board of Trustees . . . Second Vice

President of Ambassador College . .. Guidance 

Counselor of Men . .. Professor of Speech . .. 
Associate Professor of Theology . .. Senior Editor 

of The PLAIN TRUTH and GOOD NEWS-M.A. 
in Theology, Ambassador College. 

DR. HERMAN L. HOER 

1951-Dean of Instruction .. . Professor O<Jf.----~ 

History . • • Associate Professor of Theology . • • 

Director of the German Department . . . Man· 

aging Editor of The PLAIN TRU a.11_d GOODi-----
NEWS .. . Editor of the German PLAIN TRUTH, 
"Die Reine Wahrheit"-M.A., Th.D., Ambassador 
College. 21 



ALBERT J. POHTUNE 

1960-Controller and Business Administration Manager 

- A.8., Ambassador College. 

BuJ ineJJ 

.A-JminiJfrafion 

GENE M. MICHEL 

1953- Head of Accounting Department ... Di

rector of the Student Loan Fund ... Assistant 

to the Controller-A.B., Ambassador College . 

l 



STANLEY R. RADER 

1958-Auditor and Financial Advisor ... Uni
versity of St. Lawrenee---B.S., University of Calif. 
GI Los Angeles •.• C.P.A. 

]. KEMMER PFUND 

1959-Accountant, Payroll Department ... Assist
ant for Student Loan Fund-A.B., Ambassador 
College. 

KAREN L. ARMSTRONG 

1955-Receptionist • • . PBX Operator 
Soloist in the Ambassador Chorale. 



Students ascend m bl . . h ar e stairs of A b 
in t e faculty reception r m assador Hall moment b 
relates merry England to h1.nef Thransferred from the Engl~sh efo~le their presentation is res man escort. co ege, Royston Page 



-, . 
' ,\ ' 

j 
I 

s homore girl, "Where ore you from?" 
gland but came to Af erica a few years later." 

• • • a Purpose 



26 

LEON ETTINGER 

1949--Professor of Music ... Chairman 
of the Voice Department Director of the 
Ambassador Chorale . . . B.A., University 
of Colifornia ..• Fellow, National Assn. 
of Teachers of Singing. 

CAMILLE MARGAN 

1954--lnstructor in Violin ... Wisconsin 
Conservatory of Music and Milwaukee 
Institute of Music. 

NOUVART C. ETTINGER 

1949-Assistant Instructor of Voice and 
Vocal Coach • . • Guildhall School of 
Music and Royal Academy of Music, 
London. 

I 



DOROTHY WILLIAMS 

1954-lnstructor in Piano ..• Accompan· 

ist for Vocal Department and the Am· 
bassador Chorale ••. University of South• 

ern California • • • American Guild of 

Organists. 

A delicious, appetizing lunch for the faculty is prepared in 
the Home Economics kitchen by the third year class. New 
and interesting ways are found to make both cooking and 
dining a pleasure . 

,.........---~-~---- WALFE *· W:ESBRBE>*----
-----------------19.52-lrutructor T.ennis, Track and 

Physical Education . . A.B., University 

of Michigan. 

VELMA VAN DER VEER 

1953-lnstructor in Home Economics .. 
8.5. in Home Economics and Education, 

Kansas State College. 

27 



28 

Trumpeteers, Leonord and Gary, find a challenge in 
playing a series of sixteenth notes, but this doesn't 
stop them; they will repeat the measure until it results 
in perfection. 

... 

With baton in hand, Mr. 
Reiner starts the downbeat 
. . . the first notes of the 
movement call for the flute 
and viola. 

Meadow larks in an early morning? No, it's the soprano section af the Ambassador Chorale practicing 
a lyrical part ... rehearsing until all voices melt into one harmonious melody. 

an organized sound . .. 

• 

I 



"Sing 'Paper of Pins' with more 
tone," Mr . Ettinger directs Mary 
Ellen and George. In four full 
hour rehearsals each w eek, the 
Chorale learns new songs - sec· 
ular and religious-to present at 
the next year' s Concert. 

The bassoon~ deep, mello w wi nd instrument
enriches the combined sound of a classical composition. 

29 



--~-----1958-lnstructor in Theology, Greek and 
International Relations . . . Ambassador 
Club Evaluator •. ., Spanish Club Sponsor 
.•. M.A., La Universidad lnteramericana, 

Saltillo, Mexico • • • M.A. in Theology, 

Ambassador College. 

HAROLD]. REED 

1958-lnstructor in Voice . . . B.A., James

town College •• • La Verne College. 

LYNN E. TORRANCE 

1955- Professor of English , Instructor in 
...--~-~------~----Mlathemotics and Typing . . . Ambassador 

Club Evaluator, Student Counselor . . . 
M.A., Education·al Administration, Colo
rado State College of Education . • . A.B., 
Ambassador College. 

DIBAR K. A PARTIAN 

1955-Professor of French, Instructor in 

Typing and Etymology .. . Ambassador 
Club Evaluator, French Club Sponsor . .. 
Speaker on " Le Monde a Venir" . . . 
Business Administration College, Geneva, 
Switzerland .. • M.A. in Theology, Am· 

bassador College. 



RUSSELL A. REINER 

1958-Director of Ambassador Orchestra 
. • . Concert Master and Associate Con• 
ductor Brentwood Symphony. 

Punctuation, spelling and grammar as well as proper sentence 
structure are important in educational development. Mr. 
Torrance instructs the Freshmen Composition class. 

FLOYD 0. LOCHNER 

1957-Professor of Teocher Educotion ... 
Director of Physicol Education Program 
• • , M.A. in Education, University of 
Oklahoma. 

DR. IW AN CZORNYJ 

1959--Professor of Russian and Ukrain· 
ion ••• Russian Club Sponsor •.. M.D., 
Fredich·Alexander's University, Germany. 

31 



Searching 

--

Lecture hours are a valuable part of the curriculum .. . 
Don' t let a thought escape . .. Keep that pen moving and mind alert. 

Freedom to browse the shelves 
is helpful in the search for knowledge . 

The Epistles of Paul course, where every epistle is covered verse by verse . 
Questions asked by the students often provoke scintillating discussions . 



Hours spent in carefully verifying basic foun
dational truths will pay rich dividends in later 
studies. "Prove all things; hold fast to that 
which is good." 

A fascinating zoology class probes the mysteries of animal life. 

A brush-up course or the first introduction to the type
writer - either way these students are determined to 
master a skill vital to college success. 

Title, author or subject, 
take your choice; a card 
catalog is a real time saver 
in locating source material 
for theme or term paper. 



A colorful array of feminine style-silks, cottons and light wool pastels gives competition to the floral 
background. Co-eds learn the art of selecting a wardrobe suited to their individual features and 
personalities. Planning, purchasing, sewing and pressing lead to the final requirement of the semester, 
modeling their creations in the annual Style Show. 

Learning to sew involves more than meets the eye -
material must be suited to the individual; color and pattern 
must compliment the entire outfit. Though challenging to 
the newcomer, a custom-tailored garment and a smiling, 
"I MADE this," are end results . 



Stepping Out 

• tn 

Suits, spring dresses and coordinating ensembles 
are modeled by our co-eds in a favorite corner of the gardens. 



DAVID JON HILL 

1960- Instructor in Theology, Speech, 
Geography ond Journalism . . . Faculty 
Advisor for The PORTFOLIO, Ambassador 
Club Evaluator . • . A.B., Ambassador 
College. 

BERNELL MICHEL 

1959-Assistant Director and Instructor of 

Physical Education .. . A.B., Ambassador 
College. 

L. LEROY NEFF 

1960-lnstructor in Speech ••. Ambas· 
sador Club Evaluator . . . Manager of 
the Mail Receiving Department, Selective 
Service Consultant ... M.A. in Theology, 
Ambassador College. 

ERHARD KLAMMER 

1962 - Associate Professor of German, 
Speaker on " Die Welt von Morgen" 

Ambassador Callee_•_·~--



' \ 

-· -

The PORTFOLIO, our bi-weekly college newspaper, offers train· 
ing to members of the staff in style, fluency, paragraphing 
and the presentation of interesting campus articles. 

DONALD G. WOFFORD 

1960--lnstructor in Spanish .. . Evaluator 
for Spanish Ambassador Club . . . M.A., 
La Universidad lnteramericana, Saltillo, 
Mexico • • • A.B., Ambassador ·college. 

ROBERT E. NEITSCH 

1961-lnstructor in German ... Manager 
of the German Department, German Club 
Sponsor ... A.B., Ambassador College. 

ALBERT J. PORTUNE 

1960--Associate Professor of Theology,. 
Instructor in Speech . . . Executive Aide 
to the Vice-President, Ambauador Club 
Evaluator, Student Counselor 
Ambassador College. 

A.B., 

WI LIS J. BICKET 

1960-lnstructor in Biological Scienc 
B.S,. University of Illinois. 

37 



When you have a point, emphasize) 
John practices techniques learned in Basic Speech . 

38 ' 

Proper nourishment is basic in maintaining good health, 
which is one of the laws of success in life. 

"Now let's see how well everyone has studied." 
Mr. Hill passes out a Geography exam. 



In a physical universe controlled so precisely 
by law, man finds himself the prime exception. 
A study of man's 6000 year failure to achieve 
peace, health and prosperity reveals the causes. 

"Can you find it on your map?" 
Reports by i n d iv id u a I students 
spark the interest of the class. 

Play time under the supervision of an Ambassador trainee in Teacher Training courses. 

A serious moment in the Nutrition course, as students 
realize the quantity and variety of poorly tested in
secticides and other chemicals that are added to man's 
food. 



MICHAEL P. GERMANO 

1961-lnstructor in Teacher Education .. . 
B.S., Physics, University of Illinois • • , 

A.B., Ambassador College. 

JOHN G. PESTANA 

1961-lnstructor in Portuguese . . . Di
rector of Portuguese Deportment, Sponsor 

of Portuguese Club .. . B.A., Business Ad· 

ministration, Andrew University. 

A fascinating world of knowledge unfolds before the chemistry 
class. The principles of chemistry - inorganic, organic and 
accompanying physical aspects - are covered in terms of 
everyday experience. 

40 

FRANK P. JNGLIMA 

1961-lnstructor in Italian . . . Sponsor 

of Italian Club . . . University of Florence, 

Summer of 1961 



LESLIE L. McCULLOUGH 

1962-lnstructor in Theology and Speech 
. . . Administrative Assistant to the Exe· 
cutive Committee • • • Ambassador Club 
Evaluator . • • A.8., Ambassador College. 

JANET EICKHOFF 

1961-lnstructor in Clothing and Home 
Economics 
varsity. 

B.S., Kansas State Uni· 

DR. E. H. OWEN 

1961-Lecturer on Anatomy, Physiology 
and Nutrition •.. Student Health Coun· 
selor • • • D.O., Kirksville College of 
Osteopathy and Surgery. 

ANTHONY BUZZARD 

1961-lnstructor in English, French and 
Music ... Accompanist and Vocal Coach, 
Music Department ... B.A., Modern 
Language, Oxford University, England; 
A.R.C.M. 

41 







44 

• • • • 

Our Student 

Class afficers from left to right: Denni.s Pyle, Sophomore Class President; Dennis Luker, Senior Class 
President; Judy Untiedt, Women's Representative; Dale Schurter, Freshmen Class President; Howard 
Clark, Student Body President; Dave Albert, Study Body Vice President; Mona Zachary, Women's Repre
sentative; Walter Sharp, Junior Class President; Gaylon Smith, Secretary. 

Gnriching 



Our appointed student leaders meet once a week throughout the college year to discuss 
current problems and interests. They plan and arrange activities such as field trips to points 
of interest in California, picnics, hikes and dances, thus enriching student life with the goal of 
producing a well rounded, informed and cultured Ambassador. 



Placid waters cascade over jagged rocks, 
then churn to foam as they hurriedly flow toward the bridge. 



This sweeping panorama of sprin 
beauty is a vital facet of campus ins 
tion. Classroom training is consu 
with inspiring surroundings in the reca 
ing of true values. 

. . . relaxing a few moments 
between classes and campus duties. 



Jonesville, Louisiana • Louisiana State 
University--Germon Club ... Moil Re 
ceiving Deportment ... Moil Reading ... 
Sermonettes ... Mayfair Meolti~ Mon
itor--Speech and Science. 

48 

Wausau, Wisconsin . . . Catalina High 
School, Tucson, Arizona--Boptising Tour 
... Sermonettes ... local Visiting Pro
gram . . . Song leading . . . Vice
President, Spanish Ambassador Club ... 
Chorale President ... Ambassador Club 
President-- Speech and Science. 

Memphis, Tennessee . . . Treadwell High 
School -- Press B<1ilding Typist , 1.8.M. 
Dept., Co-Worker Dept., . . . Spanish 
Club ... Monitor al Terrace Villa 
Women's Club President -- Home Eco
nomics. 

West Clandon, Surrey, England ... B.A., 
Oxford University -- French Club Presi
dent . .. Germon Club ... Director of 
Church Choir and Ambassador Octet ... 
Song leader . .. College Foculty--lon
guoges and Music. 

Excitement mounts as Ambassadors realize that in a few 
minutes they will be viewing tangible objects from this 
world's history. Classroom descriptions, once only visual
ized, now come to life. 

LOS ~NCE.L ES CCU NT) 

- - I 



" In what strata can this mastodon be placed?" The System
atic Theology class increases its knowledge af geological 
evidence attesting to a world-wide flood . Fossils from La 
Brea were well preserved in asphalt which seeped into the 
burial grounds of these anti-diluvians. 

• 
torJ 

Zion, Ohio . . . B.S., University of Illinois 
--Teacher, Imperial School ... Man
ager, Campus Center Book Store . . . 
French Club ... College Faculty, Science 
Dept.--Education. 

Anaheim, California . . . Yale University 
--Mail Receiving Dept. . . . Letter 
Answering Dept . . . . Visiting Program 
. . . Pres ident, Spanish Club and Am
bassador Club . . . Student Body President 
. . . Fun Show, Master of Ceremonies .. 
Song Leader .. . Visiting Program 
Sermonettes-Communications. 

&11er/';f Jean r/JairJ 
Fresno, California .. . Fresno City College 
- - Filing Department . .. Secretary to 
the Controller . . . President of the 
Women's Club ... Student Council, 3 
years . . . Ambassador Chorale, 4 years 
- - Social Science. 

ofaurie Abraham 
Glendale, California . . . Imperial H.S ., 
Pasadena--Receptionist, Administration 
Bldg. . . . Switchboard Operator . . . 
Women's Club Controlling President ... 
Spanish Club ... Culinary arts, needle
work, dancing--Social Science. 

(feorge r/Jijhop 
Pekin, Illinois . .. B.S., Bradley University 
--Teacher, Imperial Schools . .. Coun
selor, Summer Educational Program . . . 
Asst. Instructor in College Science Dept. 
. . . Dormintory Monitor--Speech and 
Education. 

49 



50 

Charleston, Tennessee . .. Bradley Central 
High School--Mail Rece iving Dept. . . . 
Mail Reading . . . Baptising Tour . . . 
Locol Visiting Program . . . Sermonettes 
. . . President, Ambassador Club--Pub
lic Speaking . 

Chicago, Illinois . . . LLB., DePaul Uni
versity -- Attorney, Lego I Department 

. . Local Visiting Program . . . Am· 
bassador Club President--Public Speak
ing and Science. 

Piano comedians for the evening, Mrs. Marti .. and Dr. Abbott climax a performance 
of classical music with hilarious piano antics. The grand pianos never sounded so 
out of tune--and no wonder-they had lemons placed in the strings . 

Seattle, Washington . . . Lincoln High 
School--Junior year al Brickel Wood 

. . Press Building Typist and Secretary 
. .. Junior year at Brickel Wood ... 
Secretary, French Department . . . Nor· 
wegian language . .. Soloist and Pianist, 
London Church .. . Student Council--
History and Literature. 

Marion, South Carolina ... University of 
South Carolina-- Mail Receiving Depart· 
men!, Charting Local Church Areas and 
handling letters requesting Visits and Bap· 
tism . . . Campus Postman . . . French 
Club ... PORTFOLIO ahd ENVOY Staffs 
--Journalism and Science. 



Bill ::bankenbrin'J 
Seattle, Washington ... Shoreline High 
School- - Mail Receiving Dept .... Letter 
Answering Dept .... President of Spanish 
Ambassador Club ... Local Visiting Pro-
gram to Spanish speaking people -
Spanish and Public Speaking. 

• 

A brochure of campus photog raphs captures the interest of tloese Ambassadors 
in a privileged tour af the new offices. 

t orj 

Jame:J of. ._}Jammon:J 
New Cambria, Missouri . . . Keytesville 
High School--Mail Receiving Depart
ment ... Tabulator for Co-Worker Mail 

Treasurer of Spanish Ambassador 
Club-- Spanis h and Journalism. 

Janelle Carol Cunnin<J-ham 
Thompson, North Dakota .. . Thompson 
High School--Typing and Filing , Press 
Building ... English Department Assistant 
. . . German Club-Social Science and 
German. 

Ron 5 (}ooJwin 
Alton, Illinois Alton Senior High 
School--Mail Receiving; Complaint Sec
tion ... Canadian Mail . .. President, 
French Club . , , Local Visiting Program 
. . , Ministerial Assistant in Tulsa area, 
summer of 1961 . .. Mealtime Monitor 
--French and Public Speaking. 

St. Matthews, South Carolina ... Uni
versity of South Carolina-- Mail Receiv
ing Department . .. Mail Reading ... 
Local Visiting Pragram--Publ ic Speak
ing. 



Larned, Kansas . . . Friends University, 
Wichita- - Mail Receiving Department . .,. 
Station Monitor Section . . . Chorale 
Production Manager . . . Ambassador 
Quartet and Octet . . . Baritone Salois! 
--Social Science and Voice. 

'/j11onne OJen 
Oneonta, Alabama ... Gadsden Business 
College--filing, Typing and l.B.M . .. . 
Assistant Supervisor, Letter Answering De· 
partment .. . Secretary of Women's Club 
... Faculty Dining Room--Home Eco· 
nomics. 

Jamej Pfii/ip eflchfenjfein 
Gary, Indiana ... De Pauw University 
--Mail Reading .. . Local Visiting Pro· 
gram . . . Ministerial Assistant in Pitts· 
burg and Akron, '61-62 .. . Sermonettes 
. .. President of Russian Club--Science 
and languages. 

John L Porlune 
Arcadia, California . . . Oregon State 
University--Radia Studio; Editing and 
Preparing Tape Recordings . . . German 
Club . .. Ministerial Assistant in Sacra· 
menlo and Oakland, summer of 1962 
Sermonettes--Speech and German. 

';})wa'!-ne of!ong 
Riverbank, California . . . Modesto Busi· 
ness College - -Spanish Ambassado r 
Club Secretary . . . Campus Chauffeur 
. .. Campus Mail Delivery .. . Assi stant 
Supervisor, Mailing Department--Span
ish and Science. 

,;illiiii---

Complicated dials on giant electronic calculators bring a 
look of amazement to two co-eds on a trip to nearby Cal
tech laboratories. These mach ines, used rightly, can pro
duce a more pleasurable life. 



Dwarfed by the presence of a 707 Astrojet, the ENVOY 
Staff is awed by the immense power output of a single 
engine. The tour commenced with an inspection of the 
airliner's interior, then to the mechanic's shop to view a 
complete "tear-down" of jet engines. 

Wau'kegan, Illinois . . . B.S., Northern 
Illinois University--Spanish Club . . . 
Teacher at Imperial School ... Water
front Activities, Summer Educational Pro-
gram ... Spanish Club .. . Mail Reading 
Dept., Tabulation Section ... Assistant 
Instructor in Swimming--Public Speak
ing and Science. 

f:deen m fflcYin~'I 
Kenton, Manitoba, Canada ... Brandon 
Colleg-Proofreader, Letter Answering 
Department ... First Co-ed from Canada 
to become an Ambassador Graduat&-
Literature and General Science. 

';})enniJ (}ene ofuter 
Cranford, New Jersey .•. B.S., University 
of Delawar&--Russian Club, Vice-Presi
dent ... Teacher, Imperial School .. . 
Mail Receiving Department . . . local 
Visiting Program Leader . . . Baptising 
Tour . . . Sermonettes . . . Assistant In
structor in Swimming . . . Senior Class 
President--Public Speaking and Russian. 

53 



54 

• 
tor:J 

Kansas City, Missouri . . . B.S. in In
dustrial Management, University of Kansas 
- -Assistant to Buildings and Grounds 
Administrator . . . Supervisor of Campus 
Construction ... Local Visiting Program 
- - Science. 

mardyn t?uJJell 
Lufkin, Texas .. . Huntington High School 
--German Club . . . Student Residence 
Monitor . . . Library Processing . . . 
Faculty Dining Room- Home Economics 
and Library Science. 

Everyone at the Thanksgiving Ball, " Showboat" , relaxes 
through the hour of entertainment. Leading off the show 
is the lovely alto voice of Mary Ellen singing, "Can' t Help 
Lov ing that Man of Mine." 

John R. Schroeder 
Kenedy, Texas ... University of Texas 
--Spanish Ambassador Club . . . Dis
tributor for PORTFOLIO, circulation 1000 
. . . Mail Receiving Department . . . Am
bassador Club Treasurer--Social Science 
and Journalism . 

Alexandria, Virginia . . . Mt. Vernon High 
School-- Mail Receiving Department, 
Tabulating Section . . . West Coast Bi 
cycling Tour . . . Spanish Club . . . 
Dancing Tutor . • . Student Residence 
Monitor--Science and Speech. 



Canton, Ohio • . • Ohio State University 
--Ambassador Club Vice-President . .. 
Letter Answering in Special Services De
partment; Military Service, Draft Classifi
cation, Baptism and Related Problems-
Speech and Science. 

This dance would not be complete without the voices of the 
Ambassador Trio. Two sopranos and an alto team up to 
present a rendition of "My Blue Heaven." 

Pottsville, Texas . . . Pottsville High 
School---Spanish Club ... Trainee as 
First Grade Teacher in Imperial School 
. . . l.B.M. Key Punch Operator . . . 
Women's Club President . . . Student 
Council, 2 years . . . Mayfair Monitor 
--Elementary Education and Literature. 

Janel Rutin 
Milford, Connecticut . . . Milford High 
School--Spanish Club .. . Filing, Typing 
and Proofreading . . . Soloist, Girl ' s Trio, 
Octet and Ambassador Chorale ... Stu· 
dent Residence Monitor ... Faculty Dining 
Room . . . Secretary of Women's Club Co
ordinating Committee--Social Science. 

Johannesburg, Transvaal, South Africa ... 
Witwatersrand Technical College--Am
bassador Club Secretary . .. Student Resi
dence Monitor . . . Afrikaans, South 
African language . . . Letter Answering 
Department . . . Art Department -
Speech and Social Science. 

f.:arle (j. feede 
Port Matilda, Pennsylvania • . . Worth 
Township High School--Mail Receiving 
. . . Letter Answering Department . . . 
ENVOY Staff . . . German Club
Journalism and Science. 



weary Ambassadors. 
Students absorbed an 
y endless varieties of 

56 



That's odd, this one has two humps. Now let's see 
what the book says, Oh, yes, it's a camel! 

S I' m ready to go; 
hop~~, brought my money! 







60 

LARRY GENE ALTERGOTT 
Windsor, Colorado 

COLOHADO STATE UNIVERSITY 

DONNA M. ATKINSON 
C oudersµort, Pennsylvania 

COUDERSPORT H . . S. 

GARY SWAN DEMAREST 
Old Tappan, New Jersey 

.I/ORTH VALLEY REGIONAL H. S. 

MADELEINE L. BANSEMER 
Brookfield, Wisconsin 

BROOKFIELD WISCONSIN H. S. 

Speaking situations in the Ambassador Clubs broaden the personalities of 
our men producing fluent, competent, able speakers. The first combined 
meeting of the dubs gave some an opportunity to address the entire student 
body. Others participated in a variety of entertainment-which included 
a reading of the Ambassador Club history. 

GUY L. AMES 
Mountain View, California 

J\!OUNTAIN VIEW UNION H . S. 



JERRY LYNN BAKER 
Kilgore, T exas 

KILC;OH E J UNIOH COLLEr.E 

LIBBY ROSE BAILEY 
Caldu;ell, Idaho 
J\flDDLETON H. S. 

Jun 

MARIETTA BOXLEY 
Newton, Illinois 

NEWTON COJ\fl\IUNITY H. S. 

• 
t or d 

S. ARCH BRADLEY 
Sunnyvale, California 

SAN JOSE STATE COLLEGE 

DA VlD L. BIERER 
l Tniontou;n, Pennsylvania 

r.ENEVA COLLEGE 

61 



FRED R. COULTER 
San Mateo, California 

COLLEGE OF SAN MA TEO 

CHARLENE DELORES DIEM 
Ottawa, Illinois 

OTTAWA TOWNSHIP H. S. 

62 

SALLY ELLEN DAVIS 
Duvall, Washington 
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY 

GARLAND HENRY CAMPBELL, JR. 
Marion, Virginia 

UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA 

GEORGE ]. BARRETT 
Wayne, New Jersey 

NEW ARK COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

• t ord 

CHARLENE SUE DOUGLAS 
Gary, Indiana 

HOHACE MANN H. S. 



The student body, to remain joined in purpose, requires the weekly contact 
of the Forum. Campus projects, problems, objectives, the lates t on radio 
coverage are among vital topics shared by student and faculty member alike. 

GRAHAM DAVIES 
London, England 

EMMANUEL GRAMMAR SCHOOL 

CLEDICE J. DECKER 
Denver, Colorado 

EAST H. S. 

EVA ELLIOTT 
Boliver, Missouri 

BOLIVEH H. S. 

LeROY RENE DIEM 
Ottau,;a, Illinois 

UNIVEHSITY OF ILLINOIS 

63 



64 

GARY WAYNE ERVIN 
Kenosha, Wisconsin 

KENOSHA H. S. 

A.n exp 
instru ectant hush 

mental music . as attentive 

MARGIE EVANOW 
Chicago, Illinois 

NORTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY 

is a gift of t ears and e 
ew, apprecia;~s await the n 

n a latent talene:~ sblection. p d . 
o e deveJopedobucing 

Y all. 

JoAN GOODSON 
Gravelly, Arkansas 

FOURCHE VALLEY H. S. 

JAMES R. DOAK 
Amarillo, Texas 

MORSE H . S. 



JAMES McKELVY EWING 
Seattle, Washington 

QUEEN ANNE H.S. 

ROBERT L. GRAY 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

SAINT LOUIS UNIVERSITY 

MARCIA S. HOUGHTALING 
Miami, Florida 

DADE COUNTY JUNIOR COLLEGE 

• 
l Of'j 

LEW PAUL FLATT 
Cookeville, Tennessee 

CENTRAL H. S. 

BETTY JO HAYLEY 
Memphis, Tennessee 
HUGH MORSON H. S. 

65 



66 

GEORGE H. KEMNITZ 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

RUFUS KING H. S. 

CAROL JUDY 
Fresno, Ohio 
BALTIC H. S. 

GLORIA ANN JENNINGS 
Oneonta, Alabama 
SUSAN MOORE H. S. 

TOM LAVENDER 
Bell Gardens, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

• 
torj 

PAUL KROLL 
New York, New York 

ALFRED UNIVERSITY 

DALE HANWAY 
Columbus, Nebraska 

UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA 



,\fen 's N· 
Refreshrn1ght at the Wo 
«;harlJJin , ents, decorat; IJJen's Club_ ' 
real" o g h~stess get on.~, e n t e rta. a conflict oft 

ccas1ons to a try out •L inrn ent a d enns but 
COIJJe uiat wi]J < n the p not of p 

EMIL MICHAEL LEVY 
Oak Park, Illinois 
DRAKE UNIVERSITY 

. mean Poise a mde Points of bu~Pose. 
n confid emg a 

ence in the 

BOB LAY 
Ellston, Iowa 

IOWA STATE UNIVERSITY 

BETTY GAYLE JOHNSON 
Palos Park, Illinois 

CARL SANDBURG H. S. 

DAVID HALPAIN 
Saint Joseph, Missouri 

BENTON H. S. 

67 



68 

A game of chess provides the stimulus to alertness and mental discipline in 
developing the invaluable habit of weighing the result of each step in life. 

GEORGE E. MERZ 
Christinenfelde, West Pmssia 

CLOVEHDALE H. S. 
DIANA LOUISE M_AJOR 

Pasadena, Califomia 
ll\lPEHIAL 1-1. S. 

LUCRETIA ANN LEONARD 
Longview, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

EDWARD A. MARSHALL 
Oaku;ood, Oklahoma 

EAST TEXAS BAPTIST COLLEC.E 



• 
l Ol'j 

ROYSTON EDWARD PAGE 
Bristol, England 

AMBASSADOR COLLEGE, ENGLAND 

GARRY D. PIFER 
Gays, Illinois 

SULLIVAN H. S. 

SHIRLEY E. LINDNER 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

DOUGLAS DEAN LINDLY 
Eugene, Oregon 

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON 

BILL NETTLES 
Douglas, Georgia 

SOUTH GEORGIA COLLEGE 

LEE ANN LIVENGOOD 
Columbia City, Oregon 

SAINT HELEN'S SENIOR H. S. 

69 



JAMES D. REDUS 
Kingsville, Texas 

RIVIERA H. S. 

JOHN PETRISOR 
Monroe, Washington 

U.C.L.A. 

NANCY GAYLE MARLING 
Paris Crossing, Indiana 

INDIANA STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE 

• torj 

RUTH E. NEITSCH 
Vernon, B.C., Canada 

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

ROYAL COLUMBIAN HOSPITAL 

DONALD LEE PRUNKARD 
Washington, Pennsylvania 

WASHINGTON & JEFFERSON COLLEGE 



WILLIAM S. SCHULER 
Midlothian, Illinois 

BLUE ISLAND COMMUNITY H. S. 

JUDY M. OLSEN 
L'Anse, Michigan 

L'ANSE H. S. 

ALLES SCHMECHT GUT. JAWOHL! Here one speaks German as classroom 
training is tried out in an old world atmosphere at one of our six language clubs. 

EMIL MAY PEASE 
East Arlington, Vermont 

ST. JOSEPH BUSINESS SCHOOL 

]lM JAMES RUDOMETKIN 
Alhambra, Cal if ornia 

LOS ANGELES CITY COLLEGE 

GARY DEAN PRATHER 
Boulder, Colorado 

UNIVEHSITY OF COLORADO 
71 



72 

JOYCE FAY SEFAK 
Pasadena, California 

I~IPEHIAL H. S. 

DICK EDWARDS SUMMERS 
Moab, Utah 

MESA JUNIOR COLLEGE 

CAROLE JEAN COX 
Jo11esr;ille, Louisiana 

BLOCK H. S. 

WILLIAM H. SHREWSBURY 
Utica, Michigan 

SOUTH ~CACOMB COLLEGE 



WALTER SHARP 
Leavittsburg, Ohio 
WARREN TWP. H. S. 

CONNIE B. SANVOLD 
Kansas City, Missouri 

WILLIAMS H. S. 

• 

PAT RIEGEL 
Dodge City, Kansas 

DODGE CITY SENIOR H. S. 

LYLE SELL 
Melvern, Kansas 

KANSAS ST A TE TEACHERS COLLEGE 

t OPd 

BILL STOUGH 
San Francisco, California 
UNI\'EHSITY OF CALIFORNIA 

JEANETTE ELLEN RAETZ 
Momence , Illinois 

~L\HYCHEST BUSl1'ESS COLLEGE 

73 



MILO E. WILCOX 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 

EASTERN MICHIGAN UNIVERSITY 

74 

JUDI UNTIEDT 
Aurora, Colorado 

AURORA H. S. 

CHARLOTTE YVONNE SHEPARD 
Modesto, California 

OAKDALE JOINT UNION H. S. 

GLEN VALDEN WHITE 
Seattle, Washington 

FRANKLIN H. S. 

AL SWEEZO 
Anoka, Minnesota 

ANOKA SENIOR H. S. 

• torJ 

GARNETT A. ZISKA 
Ellensburg, Washington 

ELLENSBURG H. S. 



I 

CHARLES VORHES 
Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 

BUCKNELL UNIVERSITY 

BRENDA JOYCE WILLIAMS 
Big Sandy, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

LARRY VAN LANDUYT 
Big Sandy, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

PAUL]. ZAPF 
Festus, Missouri 

FESTUS H. S. 

75 



"Of making many books there is no end and 
much study is a weariness of the flesh." Good 
physical health is a vital necessity in the acqui
sition of an education. Our students find it 
urgent to mix physical activity with their strenu
ous academic training. The zeal and enthusiasm 
that comes so spontaneously in athletics, moun
tain climbing or bicycling is to be carried over 
into the classroom and into homework and 
private research. Alertness and drive are in
culcated into every facet of education. 

The scheduled curriculum at Ambassador in
cludes such sports as tennis, basketball, volley 
ball, badminton and softball. But each spring 
the college holds its all day athletic occasion
Field Day. A great variety of competitive games 
is played, each with the aim to challenge and 
encourage every participant to do his best. 
Records of the previous year continually give 
way in the races, high jump, broad jump, pole 
vault and shot put. A final two week sprint on 
classroom work and the college 
an end with final examinations. 

1JnJerc/aJJmen 

In the following Underclassmen Section 
FRESHMEN are indicated by Italic type, 

OPHOMORES are indicated by regular type. 





"Wham," Shirley hurdles the 
ball back over the net. 

RICHARD F. AMES 
Meriden, Connecticut 

YALE UNIVERSITY 

KARL BEYERSDORFER 
Chicago, Illinois 

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 

I 
SUSAN ARMSTRONG 
Quilcewe, Washington 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

SARAH BETH BRUNS 
Kerrville, Texas 

SCHHEINER INSTITUTE 

BARBARA GALE ANTHONY 
M e111phis, Tennessee 

CENTRAL H. S. 

OWEN S. ANDREWS 
Nevada Missouri 

NEVADA SENIOH H. S. 

GERALD L. BRONKAR 
Hiawatha, Kansas 
MCPHERSON H. S, 

VAL J. ASPEN NS 
Riga, Latvia 

FARRAGUT H. S. 

KAREN ANN ANDERSON 
Tacoma, Washington 

WOODROW WILSON H. S. 

It's a big leap for Bill 
in the broadjump. 



PAULii'\E ANi'\ BAXTER 
Bloomfield, New Jersey 

BLOOMFIELD H. S. 

DWAIN E. BECHTHOLD 
Carmichael, California 

SACHA~IENTO JUNIOH COLLEGE 

SOPHOMORES 

Dave gains speed for 
a record pole vault. 

RICHARD R. BURKY 
Newcomerstown, Ohio 
NEWCOMERSTOWN H. S. 

BEVERLY A. BOGART 
Bernardsville, New Jersey 

BERNAHDS H. S. 

\ 

FRESHMEN 

Muscles strain, as 200 lbs. 
goes over the head. 

CHARLES E. BRYCE 
Timpson, Texas 

TIMPSON H. S. 

SHIRLEY BATTLES 
Pasadena, California 

IMPEIUAL I-f. S. 

RITA BIRD 
Great Bend, Kansas 

CHEAT BEND H. S. 

WILLIAM BERNDT 
Tyndall, South Dakota 

SOUTHERN STATE TEACHERS COLLF.GE 

79 



WILLIAM CURTIS COWAN 
Memphis, Tennessee 

TREADWl':I.:L H. S. 

80 

ANNE BARNES 
Springfield, Missouri 

PARKVJE\V SENIOR H . S. 

DONNA L. BONNETT 
Wichita, Kansas 
SOUTHEAST I-I. S. 

LEONARD BRUCE BECKER 
Spokane, Washington 

SAI NT JOSEPH'S ACADEMY 

GARY P. BRIGGS 
Los Angeles, California 

LOS ANGELES C ITY COLLEGE 

NORMA JEAN BOOP 
Mif fli11 burg, Pennsylvania 

l~!PEHJAL H. S. 

WILLIA:\1 C. BRADFORD 
New Orleans, Louisiana 

PONCHATOULA H. S. 

~IAHY JO BATLEY 
Amarillo, Texas 
PALO DURO II. S. 

ROBERT BEHTUZZI 
Dunkirk, New York 

COHTLAXD STATE TEACHERS COLI 

J 
' 



PATRTCIA ANN CLARK 
Hot Springs, Arkansas 

MOT SPRINGS 1-1. S. 

SOPHOMORES 

FRESHMEN 

WILLIAM CLYDE BOST, JR. 
Newport News, Virginia 

NE\VPORT NE\.VS, H. S. 

ALLEN DALE BULLOCK 
Irving, Texas 
IRVINl. H. S. 

GINGER ANN BRAMHALL 
Hartville, Missouri 

l-IARTVILLE 1-1. S. 

TOWNSl-llP H. S. 

CONNIE LOU BOONE 
Union City, Indiana 

MISSISSINAWA VALLEY H. S. 

JOY ANN BRYAN 
Baltimore, Maryland 

IMPEHIAL H. S. 

REYNOLD P. CRANDALL 
Steinfels, Poland 

OSTROVO OBERSCHULE, POLAND 

GERALD ROY CROSWELL 
Longview, Texas 

IMPEHIAL H. S. 

81 



82 

ROBERT DICK 
Pasadena, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

DON EDWARD DAVIS 
Carbondale, Illinois 

SOUTHERN ILL! ' O!S UNIVERSITY 

ERNESTINE MARIE DAY 
Durango, Colorado 

DURANGO H. S. 

\, 

KAREN KAY CURTIS 
Oak Creek, Colorado 

AMEHICAN SCHOOL 

SONJA LaRUE DANE 
Roseville, California 

ROSEVILLE UNION H. S. 

FRED W. DAVIS 
San Jon, New Mexico 

SAN JON H. S. 

CHARLES RONALD CRAIN 
Gladewater, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

CLIFFORD E. DUNLAP 
Noti, Oregon 
ELMIHA H. S. 

SHARON COUCHMAN 
Oroville, California 

DURHAM H. S. 

SOPHOMORES 

Up in the air, and then 
a basket. 

j 



Excitement mounts in the 
girl's volley ball game. 

FRESHMEN 

LAWRENCE A. CARLSON 
Olympia Washington 

WASHINGTON STATE COLLEGE 

GEORGIA CHRISTENE DANIELS 
Piedmont, Missouri 
CLEARWATER H. S. 

BARBARA CHURCH 
Niagara Falls, Ontario, Canada 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

PHYLLIS ANNE DAVEY 
Bisbee, Arizona 

BISBEE H. S. 

DAVID A. DAHLGREN 
Pasadena, California 

IMPEHIAL H. S. 

KERRY COOPER 
Decatur, Illinois 
IMPERIAL H. S. 

JAMES G. DANIELS 
Santa Maria, California 

CLEARWATER H. S. 

MARY ELLEN CRITTENDEN 
Muskogee, Oklahoma 

MUSKOGEE CENTRAL H. S. 

NORMA JEAN COKOMATCH 
Republic Pennsylvania 

REDSTONE H. S. 

83 



DONALD LEROY DANIELS 
Santa Maria, California 

SOUTHEAST MISSOURI STATE 

MARJORIE ANN EATON 
Aurora, South Dakota 

ELKTON PUBLIC H. S. 

FRESHMEN 

Perfect fom1 for the high jump. 

SARAH JO HANSON 
Longview, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

MICHAEL ARTHUR RECHEL 
Appleton, Wisconsin 

HORTONVILLE H. S. 

ROBERT ALLAN HAWORTH 
Canoga Park, California 

COLLEGE OF MARIN 

C. ROY HUNTER 
Los Angeles, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

SHARON DAWN HA YNES 
Butler, Indiana 

BUTLER H. S. 

JOHN EARL HESKET 
Oxford, Kansas 

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY 

MARLYNN IRENE HAWKINS 
LaFayette, Indiana 

MONTMOHEWCI H. S. 



Yipee, we did it again! 

SOPHOMORES 

KEITH M. HUNTER 
Kansas City, Missouri 

SOUTHWEST H. S. 

DONNA SHARON HEDGE 
Wickes, Arkansas 

WICKES H. S. 

LINDA MARIE HERZOG 
Waco, Texas 

WACO H. S. 

PA ULA HEGVOLD 
Pasadena, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

TONY D. HESKET 
Oxford, Kansas 

ARKANSAS CITY JR. COLLEGE 

DA YID GEORGE HUNSBERGER 
Ionia, Michigan 

HELEN RUTH HOHERTZ 
San Angelo, Texas 

WALL H. S. IONIA H. S. 

R. LAWRENCE EVANS 
Bloomington, Illinois 
BLOOMINGTON H. S. 

< t', .r 
J 

··1 

ELLEN ARLENE ELDRED 
Puyallup, Washington 

PUYALLUP H. S. 

One more lap left in the women's half-mile run. 



JOHN ARTHUR GUDEMAN 
Cissna Park, Illinois 

CISSNA PARK COMMUNITY H. S. 

KAREN ANN JONES 
Columbiana, Ohio 

CRESTVIEW H. S. 

RONALD GENE HANSON 
Williamsburg, Michigan 
TRAVERSE CITY SR. H. S. 

WILLIAM G. FREELAND 
Denison, Kansas 

DENISON RURAL H. S. 

BONNIE DALLMAN 
Portland, Oregon 
ROOSEVELT H. S. 

SOPHOMORES 

JULIUS FINK, JR. 
Tacoma, Washington 

LINCOLN H. S. 

MYRA LOUISE HOWARD 
P(J$adena, California 

IMPERIAL H . S. 

A full run-

Dave leaps-

86 
FRANK FROESE 
Einlage, Ukraine 

UNIVERSITY OF MANITOBA 

KAREN LEE JOHNSON 
Three Rivers, Michigan 

SAN MAT£0 H. S. 

LAMBERT LEE GREER 
Eugene, Oregon 

NORTH EUGENE H. S. 



L. DARRYL HENSON 
Gladewater, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

FRESHMEN 

Pole hooked-

JOAN GOODCHILD 
Detroit, Michigan 

WAYNE STATE UNIV1'RSITY 

and over he goes. 

STEVEN JOSEPH GRAY 
Portland, Oregon 

LAKE OSWEGO H. S. 

BRUCE GORE 
Ethelsville, Alabama 

LIBERTY .H. S. 

JUDY HANCOCK 
Asheboro, North Carolina 

SEAGROVE H. S. 

RONALD CLEVELAND JONES 
Hampton, Virginia 

HAMPTON H. S. 

ART A. FERDIG 
Hawthorne, California 

WOODBURY COLLEGE 

FRANCES MARGARET FRANKLIN 
Vancouver, Washington 

EVERGREEN H. S. 

ROBERT FREDRICK GREEN 
Upper Mountclair, New Jersey 

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY 

87 



88 

KAREN ANN JAUCH 
Walnut, Illinois 

WALNUT H. S. 

LLOYD J. JAMES 
Golden, .Colorado 

GOLDEN H . S. 

JaNELLE JONES 
Maringouin, Louisiana 

BOGALUSA H. S. 

WERNER 0. JEBENS 
Hamburg, Germany 

SCHLEE SCHULE, HAMBURG 

LINDA ANN LOVELAND 
Duluth, Minnesota 

DENFELD H. S. 

LANCE E. JOHNSON 
Knox, Indiana 

KNOX COMMUNITY H. S. 

ARTHUR W. LANDING 
Chula Vista, California 

SAN DIEGO STATE COLLEGE 

BRENDA EILEEN JONES 
Hampton, Virginia 

HAMPTON H. S. 

SOPHOMORES 

CONNIE MARIE KOBERNAT 
Albuquerque, New Mexico 

11.LBUQUERQUE H . S. 

ROBERT E. FAHEY 
Cleveland, Ohio 

FENN COLLEGE 



ALDAH LINDGREN 
Escalon, California 

ESCALON UNION H. S. 

BERNICE LAVONNE LANGE 
Hamilton, Texas 
HAMILTON H. S. 

BENJAMIN C. LEONARD 
Longview, Texa.Y 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

STEVE KOMARANSKY 
Shortdale, Manitoba 

GRANDVIEW COLLEGIATE 

MARIE JENNINGS 
Oneonta, Alabama 
SUSAN MOORE H . S. 

JAN CYNTHIA JONES 
Greenford, England 

MANUEL DOMINGUEZ H . S. 

Tense muscles ready to be triggered into action. 

WILLIAM MELTON McNEELY 
Lamesa, Te~ 

SAN JUAN COLLEGE 

OLEH KARPOWYCZ 
Czerniwci, Ukraine 

ILLINOIS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY 

FRESHMEN 



ALLEN GERALD MERAGER 
Seattle, Washington 

BALLARD H. S. GARY DONALD MERAGER 
Seattle, Washington 

BALLARD H. S. 

ANNETTE MASSEY 
Pecos, Texas 
PECOS H. S. 

BARBARA ANN LADING 
Kansas City, Kansas 

WYANDOTTE H. S. 

FRESHMEN 

GEORGE N. McFARLAND 
Wheeler, Illinois 

NEWTON H. S. 

LESLIE ANNE MYRICK 
Po1tland, Oregon 

PORTLAND CHRISTIAN H. S. 

90 

KATHIE MICHELE McKENZIE 
El Monte, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

HENRY McFARLAND, JR. 
Redwood City, California 

LINCOLN H. S. 

ELMER TRACY McELROY 
Nampa, Idaho 

UNIVERSITY OF UTAH 



KENNETH J. MATTSON 
San Diego, California 

HELIX H. S. 

.t 

Cit 

'" 
1-- . --

I I 

KATHRYN McCRACKEN 
Vici, Oklahoma 

KENNETH M. MARTIN 
Cleveland, Ohio 

BEREA H. S. 
ARLENE MANBECK 

Dennison, Ohio 
DENNISON H. S. VICI H. S. 

SOPHOMORES 
VINCENT D. NOGA 

Bronx, New York 
CITY COLLEGE OF NEW YORK 

HENRIETTE NIKOLAJEW 
Eisfeld, Germany 

PASSAIC SENIOR H. S. 

One, two, three kick ... Water 
churns to foam as the swimmers 
loosen up for the day's race. 

JON H. JOHNSON 
Kewanna, Indiana 

KEWANNA H. S. 

SCARLETT KAY MURPHY 
McConnelsville, Ohio 

MALTA-MCCONNELSVILLE H. S. 

LYLE ROGER NELSON 
Williston, North Dakota 
WILLISTON SENIOR H. S. 

9l 



Racing shoes and pent-up emotions. 

92 

JEAN MARIE RITKE 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

CUSTER H. S. 

LAWRENCE D. NEFF 
Pasadena, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

DUNCAN ROSS MacLEOD 
Reading, Massachusetts 

UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS 

EARL LOUIS ROEMER 
Pasadena, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

CAROL A. NESTOR 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

MONONGAHELA SENIOR H. S. 

NINA DELAINE MANIS 
DeWitt, Arkansas 

DEWITT H. S. 

MICHAEL EUGENE ROWELL 
Wichita, Kansas 

CARROLLTON H. S. 

On your mark, get set . . • 

SOPHOMORES 

ALICE MAY ROTHERY 
Portland, Oregon 

DAVID DOUGLAS H. S. 

DONALD ALAN MEADORS 
Winslow, Indiana 

OTWELL H. S. 



JUDITH CAROL RUSSELL 
Lufkin, Texas 

H UNTINGTON H . S. 

LEONARD ANTHUS ROBINSON 
Aransas Pass, Texas 
ARANSAS PASS H. S. 

IVAN L. SELL 
Melvern, Kansas 

MELVERN H. S. 

FRESHMEN 

The gun sounds! 

SHARON ROESLER 
Saint Louis, Missouri 

RITENOUR H . S. 

MIGNON A. NEWTON 
Spokane, Washington 

SHADLE PARK H. S. 

DAVID ROENSPIES 
Lombard, Illinois 

GLENBARD H. S. 

JOHN ROBINSON 
Glasgow, Scotland 

WILLIAM ADAMS H. S. 

BETTY RUPP 
Dayton, Pennsylvania 

DAYTON JOINT H . S. 

A tense and gruelling finish. 



SHARON La VON NE SHEP ARD 
Modesto, California 

THOMAS DAWNEY H. S. 

ROBERT L. SALMON 
Brookings, Oregon 
MADISON COLLEGE 

JOHN A. ST ANCIU 
Fayettesville, Pennsylvania 

CHAMBERSBURG AREA SR. H. S. 

ESTHER RUTH SHREWSBURY 
Utica, Michigan 
IMPERIAL H. S. 

SHARIE O'CAREN STROMLI 
Park River, North Dakota 

WALSH COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SCHOOL 

DA YID E. SIMPSON 
Louisville, Kentucky 

LOUISVILLE MALE H. S, 

SOPHOMORES 

Graham aims his mallet . .. victory is inches away. 

DOROTHY ANN SCHEFFLER 
Meadow Grove, Nebraska 

MADISON H. S. 

DALE L . SCHURTER 
Elgin, Illinois 

NORTHWESTERN STATE COLLEGE 

JUNE DOROTHEA STEENSE 
Findlay, Ohio 

FINDLAY SENIOR H. S. 



BERNARD ALLEN SPARKS 
Quincy, Indiana 

CLOVERDALE H. S. 

ANITA EILEEN STAMPS 
Pampa, Texas 
GROOM H. S. 

GERALD H . SAVIN 
Irvington, New Jersey 

MOUNTCLAIR STATE COLLEGE 

FLEMMING SYLVEST 
Copenhagen, Denmark 

WASHINGTON H. S. 

SYLVIA SMITH 
Wintersville, Ohio 
WINTERSVILLE H. S, 

Three and two with bases loaded. 

FRESHMEN 

JAN SIMMONS 
Littlefield, Texas 
LITTLEFIELD H. S. 

RONALD W. SLOCUM 
Tilton, Arkansas 

HICKORY RIDGE H. S. 

HAROLD ERIC SHAW 
Hustontown, Pennsylvania 

FORBES ROAD JOINT JR-SR H. S, 

OPAL JANICE SPEERS.. S 
Sunkist, Oklahoma . '! 

PORTERVILLE UNION H. S. 



ROBERT D. OBERLANDER 
Morton, Illinois 

SOUTHERN ILLINOIS UNIVERSITY 

JANICE IRENE PORTER 
Reisterstoum, Maryland 

UNION MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

SCHOOL OF NURSING 

DAN WALDO PORTER 
Baltimore, Maryland 

FRANKLIN H. S. 

96 

CAROL RUTH SPRINGER 
Corvallis, Oregon 

EDDYVILLE H. S. 

ROGER PAGEL 
Glencoe, Minnesota 

MANKATO STATE COLLEGE 

SOPHOMORES 

FRESHMEN 

AL PORTUNE 
Pasadena, California 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

KAREN OLIVIA THARP 
Lynn, Indiana 

LYNN H . S. 

PAMELA ANN STURMAN 
Utica, Michigan 

UTICA H. S. 

Four abreast b 
ut one 

man Wins. 

VERNON E. OLSEN 
L'Anse, Michigan 

L'ANSE H. S. 



DE NIS E. PYLE 
Gladewater, Texa; 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

JANET MARIE TOY 
Toranto, Ohio 
TORANTO H. S. 

JOHN T. PRUNER 

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 
VIRGINIA POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTE 

JAMES M. PETTY 
Calimesa, California 

UNIVERSITY OF REDLANDS 

MARILYN, PRATT 
McMinnville, Oregon 

MCMINNVILLE H . S. 

BARBARA JEAN TISCH 
Watertown, South Dakota 

WATERTOWN H. S. 

ARTIS MAY THOMAS 
Grand Junction, Michigan 

BANGOR H. S. 

GEORGE ARCADY PANTELEEFF 
Sydney, Australia 

CROWES NEST H. S. 

PATSY ANN PATTERSON 
Tyler, Texas 

IMPERIAL H. S. 

GREGORY LEE SARGENT 
Chinook, Montana 

CHINOOK H. S. 

97 



TOM TOUSSAINT 
Newsport News, Virginia 

NORTHAMPTION H. S. 

DENNIS W. SCHAEFER 
Tripp, South Dakota 

TRIPP PUBLIC H . S. 

DOLORES MARIE WELCH 
Sand Springs, Oklahoma 

CHARLES PAGE H. S. 

• 

ANNA GRACE TOPASH 
Galien, Michigan 

GALIEN TOWNSHIP H. S. 

98 
The string snaps and 

the race is over. 

DOUGLAS TAYLOR 
Hinningham, Alabama 

ALBA H. S. 

FRESHMEN 

KAY F. WHITAKER 
Asheville, North Carolina 

BLANTON, S BUSINESS COLLEGE 

SOPHOMORES 

HELEN TRAVIS 
Cedartown, Georgia 

CEDARTOWN H. S. 

ANDREA CAROL WANN 
Wister, Oklahoma 

FANSHAWE H. S. 

ROBERT L. SPENCE 
Pasadena, California 

UNIVERSITY OF SOUTHERN 

CALIFORNIA 



FRANKLIN D. WALDEN 
Eugene, Oregon 
IMPERIAL H. S. 

JEANNE ANNE W ARCO 
Washington, Pennsylvania 

IMMACULATE CONCEPTION H. S. 

CHARLES J. WHITAKER 
Asheville, No1th Carolina 

BLANTONS BUSINESS COLLEGE 

\ 

KAREN WULF 
Hillsboro , Oregon 

HILLSBORO H. S. 

Brookside Park-Ron Miller jackknifes 
from the high board. 

ELAINE ROSE WENDZEL 
Erie, Colorado 

BOB WANN 
Fanshawe, Oklahoma 

EASTERN OKLAHOMA A & M 

ETIIE H. S. 

KAY WILEY 
Dallas, Texas 

EAST TEXAS STATE 

LYNDEL RONALD WORNAT 
Rosenberg, Texas 

LAMAR CONS. H. S. 

JAMES L. WELSHANS 
East Saint Louis, Illinois 

EAST SAINT LOUIS SENIOR H. S. 

99 



KENTON ZLAB 
Modesto, California 

CALIFORNl A STATE POLYTECHNIC 

LYNDA MALANE WALDEN 
Section, Alabama 

SECTION H. S. 

100 

JUDY WILLIAMS 
Springfield, Colorado 

SPRINGFIELD H. S. 

SOPHOMORES 

JOSEPH DAVID TOBIAS 
Brownsville, Pennsylvania 

BRASHEAR JOINT H. S. 

LARRY JOHN WALKER 
Mendota, Illinois 

LASALLE-PERU-OGLESBY JR. COLLEGE 

• 

JOAN WENDZEL 
Erie, Colorado 

ERIE H. S. 

Eyes are on Bob as he 
puts the shot. 

Waiting for the gun-it's 
the fifty yard dash. 



he 

n. 

BERTHA L. WENGER 
Laramie, Wyoming 

UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 

FRESHMEN 

DONNA WARNER 
San Francisco, California 

ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY 

]. HAROLD WILLIAMS 
Yadkinville, North Carolina 

YADKINVILLE H. S. 

GERALD WITTE 
Dallas, Texas 
MIDLAND H. S. 

WILLIAM FRANK VANZANT 
Jacksonville, Florida 

JONES BUSINESS COLLEGE 

ROGER W. WEST 
Elderon, Wisconsin 

WITTENBERG H. S. 

SARAH S. ZAPF 
Festus, Missouri 

FESTUS H. S. 

101 



HERBERT W. ARMSTRONG 

Founder of The World Tomorrow program in 1934; 
a fifteen minute, once-a-week radio production 
done 'live' over 100 watt KORE in Eugene, Oregon. 
Power and scope have multiplied in the intervening 
29 years to a worldwide, full half hour of Bible 
instruction aired 1000 times weekly on stations 
averaging more than 20,000 watts each, giving a 
combined weekly force of in the tens of millions 
of watts. At almost every hour of the day some
where on the earth, radio waves are clllT}liilg this 
compelling message, ... this is Herbert W. 
Armstrong wi~, the Good News of the World 
Tomorrow .•. 

GARNER TED ARMSTRONG 

Co-Speaker on the program since 1955, being 
initiated to television production at the same 
time on a series of programs appearing across 
the United States. During the absence of 
his fatheri Mr. G. T. Armstrong has carried 
The Word Tomorrow program seven days 
a week, with vocal qualities so similar that 
even regular listeners are puzzled at times. 
Interest was first captured through a series 
on proper child rearing. Pleasantly SlJ!'Pris
ing results came as parents put the Biblical 
advice into practice in their own homes. 

While others across the campus are hearing The World Tomorrow on radios or loudspeakers 
connected directly at the radio control room, this group has taken the opportunity to be present 
in the studio itself. The highly sensitive microphone is a key element in the transfer of the 
human voice to electric impulses, then to magnetic storage on taP-e, to radio waves and finally 
emerging as audible sound waves once more from radio sets in all nations. 

Radio waves with a message 
dart outward from thousand foot 
towers on all continents. An earth 
now filled with darkness and in
creasing chaos is beginning to hear 
God's Word in English, French, 
German and Spanish, as it lights 
the only way to a future world of 
peace. Every word sounds forth 
with tens of millions of watts of 
power weekly. Programs originate 
in the Ambassador College radio 
studios in both Pasadena and 
Bricket Wood. 





104 

DUSSELDORF, GERMANY 

Mr. and Mrs. Frank Schnee 

SOUTH AFRICA 

0 



::lour 

Mr. and Mrs. Dean Wilson 
Mr. and Mrs. Dennis Prather 
Mr. and Mrs. Richard Pinel1i 
Mr. Merle Boyes 
\1r. Leland Bonnett 

PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 

OUR AMBASSADORS ABROAD 

Ambassadors for the World of Tomorrow are spread across the 
vastness of our planet Earth, playing the roll of active diplomats in 
representing Ambassador College and the Work of God in these 
foreign lands. Of the 170 graduates from our two colleges, over ninety 
percent are now employed actively in evangelistic work; a fifth are 

• overseas. A complete listing of graduates and their present locations 

'·· .. appears on pages 198-9. 
Not to be omitted in our count of overseas Ambassadors are 

additional students sent to England and others who have found their 
places in this work apart from completion of regular college training. 
Wives also have played an important role. Join our Ambassadors on 
the following pages using this World Tour Guide as an introduction 
to key personnel in each area. 

6 

QI' ST. LUCIA, WEST INDIES 
t , Mr. and Mrs. Leo Joseph ... 

105 



:Jir::d Stopover-



Stale 

A winter wonderland in the high Sierras 
opens wide its doors for over five thousand 
people from areas as distant as Hawaii and 
the Great Lakes region. Cool, crisp air, 
snow-capped mountain peaks and clear blue 
skies highlighted the close of the Feast in 
sharp contrast to the winds and persistent 
rainfall during the initial days. 



Gig ht 

Voices fill with anticipation and excitement 
as passengers view the yawning Yosemite skyline. 

With thoughts of majestic mountains, tower
ing falls and fireside chatter, four busloads of 
college students move northward from Yosemite 
National Park in the face of threatening skies. 
Squaw Valley and the nearby Lake Tahoe area 
provide the setting for a convocation picturing 
the wonderful World of Tomorrow. Classroom 
teachings are translated into a way of life shared 
together for eight joy-filled days. 

Romping in the snow awhile -
Olympic Village guests watch the fun. 



·while winds whip over snow-capped mountain peaks, Blyth 
Arena sheltered in the valley below bustles with activity. 

Special music by Imperial Choraliers, "Hear, 
0 Israel" echoes inside Blyth;· Arena. 

A rapid exit after morning services. 
Giant replicas of Scandinavian 
Olympic skiers attract special interest. 

--... 





~)~~r~~~~~~ God's minis-
~/~!r§-.ln:i~NIA """""' .. .....,_-,.. Ambassador 

...!Ui'"""!:'~"~·~ V!Jt~K~P.ecome filled 
~~~~~~~~il 



112 

:Jarwef/ 

The audience joins in 
for the closing number, "a sing along." 

A commercial turns into 
Radio Choas when Garry 
tries to sell his audience 
a bar of soap with a hole 
in the middle. 

Clayton Steep and the Smoggy Mountain Boys lament 
the Frozen Logger "who stirred coffee with his thumb." 



Come on and join the fun . . . gaiety and laughter 
characterize the scheduled activities. The Student Fun 
Show brought many a chuckle, while leisurely hours of 
waltzing and two-stepping added a bit of spice to the 
amusement. 

Olympic Village Cafeteria converts into a dance room, 
complete with entertainment and combo. 

I haven't met you before, 
Could you be Mr. Clark's daughter? 

113 



Vancouver 

The Vancouver office -
situated on Canada's west 
coast-has experienced 
phenomenal growth since 
its beginning in February 
1961. From this key lo
cation, t!te PLAIN TRUTH 
magazine is sent to people 
scattered across this north
ern country, a l and of 
frozen expanses, soaring 
mountains and fertile wheat 
plains. 

lo our 



Mr . Ped ro Ortiguero enjoys 
a moment of relaxation from 

his office responsibil ities. 

The two sons of Mr. Ortiguero, 
Benjamin (on the left with Mr . 

Longuskie) and Jeremiah (right) 
constitute the new clerical staff . 

Phi /ippi ned -(}a lewa ';f lo 

The Philippines, known 
for its expor t s of manila 
rope and coconu t , is the 
site of newly opened offices. 

Comfortably established in this 
new office, Mr . Frank Longuskie 
is unaware that a few months w ill 
bring news of transfer to South Africa . 



':bown • 



Tho b•idgo ••~" S'd"' Horoo,~ fo,.iooHog """""' o ''""" idooHfi,o,;oo of '°"' '"""" 
io ihi, iood of boomiog _,,,,.,.,.,,••Pi>''°''"''"'°'°'" kooio boo,. ood '"°''"'"' """ 

Appetites are keen, especially for the younger set, and a feast is no time to be talking. 



•• 

~ 
v The 

WORLD TO
MORROW Broadcast 

on dozens of stations brings 
in letters by the thousands requesting 

literature and information. One of N. Sydney's 
finest, most up-to-date structures (the MLC Building) is 

the scene of long hours of dedicated service. Operations such as 
Mail Reading and channeling, Letter Answering, Printing of Literature, 

Mailing The PLAIN TRUTH and GOOD NEWS are patterned after tried and 
tested procedures developed at Pasadena. Qualified Ambassador College personnel sent 

to fill these thousands of requests are aided by native Australians. 





anJ now 
• • • 

120 

------------



lf OU on a lour o/ our 

-------~i:n.lroduceJ b'J our theme o/ ... 
121 



122 

/J N ASTOUNDING revolution in university-level 
_,//- education is going to take place-in 15 to 20 

years-or less! These drastic changes of tomorrow's 
world have been introduced in two institutions already. 

The world's leaders, through the centuries, have 
developed the pattern of society they themselves were 
educated and .trained to produce and perpetuate. This 
world, with all its fears, its ills , inequalities and 
wretchedness, IS THE PRODUCT OF ITS SYSTEM 
OF EDUCATION! V/hatever of the spiritual, moral 
and ethical it may have possessed one or two centuries 
ago, even with its pagen taint, has faded from the class-

_room. 
WHAT'S WRONG with education? It neglects en

tirely to teach the most basic FOUNDATION of ALL 
KNOWLEDGE:-the real PURPOSE for human ex
istence-the REASON why we are put on earth-our 
real true GOAL in living. Ambassador College at 
Pasadena and here in England are recapturing THE 
TRUE VALUES! They teach young men and women 
how to LIVE-not merely how to earn a living. They 
know-and teach students-the TRUE PURPOSE of 
life, the real REASON for living, the RIGHT over-all 
GOAL. 



GJucalion 

Jt; • 
... - -

' . 

123 



Preview . • • 



m UCH like the Garden in 
Eden are the breath-taking 

Sunken Gardens of Memorial Hall, 
here drenched in summer sun. Could 
any garden be more beautiful? 

At each College you will find spac
ious grounds, gardens, pools, streams, 
fountains, with beautiful trees, shrubs, 
plants, and flowers. Our buildings, 
actually built originally in costly man
ner by multi-millionaires, have come 
to us for a tiny fraction of their orig
inal cost. Nevertheless, they are not 
"run down," but "dressed and kept"
with lovely rugs, crystal chandeliers, 
and a modest showing of works of art 
consistent with Biblical principles. All 
these help to make Ambassador a joy 
to students, a pleasant surprise to 
business associates, a credit to the 
handiwork of God! 

125 



(}radualion 

The South Steps and sweeping lawns of Memorial Hall provide an ideal 
setting for the 1962 Graduation Ceremonies. Mr. Am1strong delivers his 
timely address to the graduating class, students and special guests, pointing 
out the startling-but nevertheless true-fact that in not many years from now 
this College educational system is destined to permeate the whole world! 

Ce re mo 



n'J - 1962 

The College Choral Group, 
under the direction of Mr. 
Geoffrey Shaw, takes part in 
the Graduation Ceremony 
with the anthem "The 
Heavens are Telling." 

/} ND a life of full-time service in the Work of 
_/I- of God begins for five new graduates of 
Ambassador College, England. With the words of 
Chancellor Herbert W. Armstrong's address filling 
their thoughts, the five receive the degree of Bach
elor of Arts from Dr. Benjamin Rea, Dean of the 
Faculty. 

For a look at points of service for the '61 and '62 
graduates, see the following two pages. 

.! 



Our '6 t anJ 

where 

Indianapolis 

""' 
Carn A. Catherwood 

1961 

' 62 

Guy L. Engelhart 

1961 

0 PPORTUNITIES, the world over, await energetic 
and ambitious graduates of Ambassador College! 

These students, having completed their academic cur
riculum and having accumulated a fund of practical 
knowledge and experience, are now ready to meet the 
challenge of their new responsibilities. 

Our '61 Graduates, Mr. Carn Catherwood and Mr. 
Guy Engelhart, have been given assignments in the 
United States. Mr. Catherwood, now an ordained min
ister, pastors the two churches of Indianapolis and Terra 
Haute, Indiana, while Mr. Engelhart assists Mr. Carlton 
Smith in the New York and Philadelphia churches. 

All the '62 Graduates are at present employed in the 
Work in Great Britain. For their particular positions see 
the Faculty Pages, following. 



Benjamin R. Chapman 

1962 

Dennis Pebworth 

1962 

Robin G. Jones 
1962 

David P. Wainwright 

1962 
129 



Reception 

With background music pro
vided by the College Quintet, 
Memorial Hall becomes the 
setting of the formal Faculty 
Reception. 



Seven 

fhe 

new memtera 

:J.acuft'J thiJ 

First-year students meet the lecturers who will be 
their guides through the coming College years. A 
fine evening to begin a lasting friendship! 

lo 



# • I 
~·.~·. · ... ., 

r 
132 

Dr. Benjamin L. Rea 

Ordained Minister. Dean of the Faculty. 
Speaker on Radio Programme "El Mundo 
de Manana" Senior Lecturer in Spanish, 
International Relations, Lecturer in The
ology. 

Raymond F. McNair 

Deputy Chancellor of Ambassador College Pastor 
of Churches of God in Great Britian Guidance 
Counsellor, Lecturer in Theology, Public Speaking. 

Charles F. Hunting 

Ordained Minister, Bursar of the College. 
Lecturer in Theology, Public Speakiiig. 
Instructor in Tennis. 



-4-JminiJfrafion 

Ernest L. Martin 

Ordained Minister, Academic Registrar. 
Senior Lecturer in History, Lecturer in 
Theology. 

William A. Bowden 

Director of Building and 
Grounds Department. 

Head of Music Department, Dir~~''l'W\':'~ 
College Choral Group. Lecturer i 
Piano, Music. 

133 



Ronald L. Dart 

Ordained Minister. Lecturer in 
Theology, Public Speaking. 

Robert C. Boraker 

Ordained Minister. Head of the 
Letter A n s w er i n g Department. 
Lecturer in Journalism, TypP.writ
ing. 

134 

Myrtle Horn 

Deaconess. Warden of Women. 
Director of Kitchen Facilities. 



Estelle Thurman 

Assistant Lib r a ri an . Assistant 
Warden of Women. 

Shirley A. Jones 

Women's Guidance Counsellor. 
Head Librarian. Lecturer in Library 
Science. 

Benjamin R. Chapman 

Manager of Recording Studios. 
Lecturer in Pictorial Journalism. 

Clarence T. Gould, Jr. 

Assistant Bursar, Lecturer in 
Geography, Mathematics. 135 



r -

' ~' I 

David P. Wainwright 

Office Manager of French Depart
ment in England. Senior Lecturer 
in French, English. 

• Instructo . iri Physical Training, 
WomE,m's Sports. 

\ 

Leon Walker 

Office Manager of Spanish Depart
ment. Lecturer in Spansh, Type
writing . 

Gerhard 0. Marx 

Office Manager of German Depart
ment in England. Lecturer in Ger
man. Associate Editor of the maga
zine Die Reine W ahrheit. 



Geoffrey Shaw 

Assistant Lecturer in Voice. 

Dennis L. Pebworth. 

Assistant L e ct u re r in Spanish, 
Assistant Lecturer in Music. 

Harry W. Holyoak 
Assistant Lecturer 

in Instrumental Music. 

Kyriacos Stavrinides 

Assistant Lecturer in Music. 

137 



Over 16 0 --4crej o/ College (}rounJj 

... provide adeljuale jpace /or 

academic /acilitiej ... pluj ample 

room /or /ulure building expanjion. 



A further aerial look at the College layout show us: 
( 1) Football field, track, and tennis courts-site of 
the daily Physical Training programme; ( 2) Adminis
trative Offices, Printing Department and Ma iii n g 
Offices, from which go booklets and articles to the 
British Isles and all Europe; ( 3) The "Clock Stables" 
now in the process of conversion to a modem dormi
tory for 140 men. ( 4) Kitchen gardens and orchard 
supplying the College with fresh vegetables and fruits: 
(5) Newly constructed Dining Hall and Women's 
Dormitory: ( 6) Present Men's Dormitory; ( 7) College 
Garage and Transport Department; ( 8) Memorial 
Hall, principal classroom building; ( 9) Italian Gardens 
and Aviary; ( 10) Formal Rose Gardens; ( 11) J apa
nese Gardens; ( 12) Sunken Gardens; ( 13) Music Hall. 

Photo courtesy Aerofilms and Aero Pictorial Ltd. 

A bird's-eye view of the wide, green 
properties which, in less than four 
years, have become Ambassador Col
lege in England. God has seen fit to 
place His name here on 160 acres of 
the Green Belt where students can be 
free of city smoke and noise, and yet 
close enough to the nation's capital 
to have ready access to its cultural 
advantages. 

139 



Women'o 

Saturday evening finds the Lounge of the new Women's Residence a charming area 
for singing around the piano, a relaxing chat, or quiet study. Like to join them? 



f""i:., 

~ 
J 

: 'j 
.. 

rr,;,;:1 ,') ,, 
{;! . 

.,( '1 t;.'-.. . ~~'· ... .. • 1 ~~ It 

\ 
" \,2 · ; 

-~· --

For a peek inside the dormitory, we 
look in on Diana Paddy-her nose in 
a book in preparation for end-of-term 
exams. 

~ I 

ii 

Would you recognise it? One year ago, the 
newly-completed Women's Residence looked 
like this. Now housing 24 girls, planned 
expansion will make a total accommodation 
of nearly 50. 



Student Council representatives David Bed
ford and Gary Antion talk over planned 
activities with Mr. Ernest Martin, Faculty 
advisor. 

Here pictured in 
the French office, 
Colin Wilkins has 
assisted Mr. Wain
wright for the past 
two years. 



"Bon Voyage!" And off for an after
noon of visiting go Gary Arvidson and 
Jack Pyle. 

• • • and 

"Will the Forum please come to order?" 
Exactly where we might expect to find 
David Bedford each Tuesday morning at 
11 o'clock. 

lhe 

With Bible and typewriter at hand, Gary 
Antion tackles another letter at work in the 
Letter Answering Department. 

(}radualing Seniord 

Practice makes perfect! Jan Harnett pre
pares for playing in the Churches and as 
Accompanist for the Ambassador Singers. 



Colin J. A. Wilkins 
St. Albans, Herts. 

French Club President. 
Ambassador Club Secretary. 

1963 

David R. Bedford 
Liss, Hampshire 

Student Body President. 
Ambassador Club "A" President. 
Visiting Programme. Sermonettes. 
Baptising Tour in British Isles. 
Sports, philately. 

~--



Janet V. Barnett 
Searcy, Arkansas, U.S.A. 

Women's Club. Spanish Club. 
Student Council. Envoy Staff. 

Accompanist
Am bassador Choral Singers. 

Secretary. Cooking, hair-styling. 

Gary E. Antion 
Bridgeville, Pa., U.S.A. 

Student Body Vice-President. 
Ambassador "B" Club President. 
Ambassador Chorale. 
Ministerial Aide-St. Louis. 
Visiting Programme. Sermonettes. 
Letter Answering Dept. 
Basketball, singing, dancing. 

A 
/If)~\ 

Gary Arvidson 
Ashtabul,a, Ohio, U.S.A. 

Ambassador Club. German Club. Student 
Activities Committee. Visiting Programme. 
Sermonettes. Mail Receiving Department. 

Tower Bridge 
over the River Thames 



Gerhard Marx welcomes you. 
Please check your six-shooters! 

0 UST a party? A dance? Nol But the first 
(J' Annual Faculty Party! Hosts: The Faculty. 
Setting: What more appropriate in the "Western 
Room" (now the Music Hall) than a far-west 
scene-the "High Noon" Saloon! Dress: For 
the Faculty special wax 
moustaches and goatees, 
bowler hats, and colour
ful waistcoats and arm 
bands! 

As you can see from all the happy faces, everyone thoroughly 
enjoyed himself! A sparkling evening to brighten a dreary 
winter. 

146 

lhe 

Barbie Ochs and Cary 
Antion appear to be 
especially happy. 
Could it be that 
they're thinking 
about their forth
coming wedding? 

Dr. Abbott and the Music Department "play" a 
symphony (?) for our entertairu11ent-the Second 
Movement of Haydn's "Surprise" Symphony-and 
it really was a surprise! Notice the white powdered 
wigs for the "long hair" musicians. 

Entertainment provided by Mr. Hunting and 
Mr. Dart brought barrelfuls of laughs! Terry, 
Jill and Valerie combined voices for some trio 
harmonising. 

\ 



• • • anJ 

Helen models a wann 
pink shirt-waister, 
ideal for Spring. 

Mary's winter suit 
and stole in a rich 

brown wool was one 
of the outstanding 

fasnions. 

Helen shows the fellows 

Women'.1 

how pretty a baby bonnet can be. 

These two stopped the show! Jill laughingly models the 
simplest of fashions-a real SACK dress-while Joyce's evening 
wear illustrates the height of fashion. 

J1 ACH Spring, Ambassador co
C eds from the Domestic Science 
group present a programme of 
fashions to the entire student body. 
This year's show featured suits, 
day-time dresses, evening wear, 
knitwear, and even baby clothes! 
The girls learn how to make rich 
fabrics, warm colours, well-cut pat
terns, and a bit of know-how work 
together for them to produce the 
kind of clothes that will brighten 
the snowy winter months and go 
on into Spring. 

Joyce put yards and yards of green wool 
to work for her in this full-skirted suit. 

147 



~ 
Thought-provoking questions on hom ema king bring 
smiles and varied replies from twenty-one young women 
preparing for even more active lives in thP future. 

148 

-" 

~ 

Another Ambassador first! The Ambassador 
Club takes advantage of a wam1 summer 
evening for a meeting out-of-doors. 

and 

Serious faces reflect ideas to come from Am
bassadors as Club Secretary Frank Brown reads 
opportunities for the following week. 



~,.,, 

Upper: Herr Freibergs pre,ides over the German 
Club as r lou;er) Senior Pebworth enters the dis
cussion in Spanish Club. Belau;: French Club 
skit gets a laugh from ?llonsieur D. Wainwright. 





Michael W. Barlow 
West Ham, London 

Edward Smith 
Lambeth, London 

THIRD YEAR CLASS PRESIDENT 

Sheila Costello 
Dublin, Eire 

Shirley V. M. Preston 
Maidstone, Kent 

STUDENT COUNCIL SECRETARY 

Peter B. London 
Leigh-on-Sea, Essex 

Stanley G. Olson 
Fostrop, Nygard, 

Sweden 

Mel G. Peacock 
Luton, Bedfordshire 

"1<.;:' 
::\ 
\ 

Joseph Jones 
Dudley, Worcestershire 

Timothy B. Pope 
Surbiton, Surrey 

151 



" 

152 

James J. Young 
Edinburgh, Scotlawl 

Barbara Ochs 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 

U.S.A. 

Ron D. McNeil 
High Point, North Carolina 

U.S.A. 

Highland Scene 

Terry A. Smith 
Salt Lake City, Utah, 

U.S.A. 

Michael A. Bousfield 
Johannesburg, South Africa 

William F. Cable-Scott 
Woking, Surrey 

John M. Sanderson 
Vumba Mountains, 
Southern Rhodesia 



Peggy LaRue Lochner 
Pasadena, California, 

U.S .A. 

W. Ronald Reedy 
Peoria, Illinois, 

U.S.A. 

Don Waterhouse 
San Angelo, Texas, 

U.S.A. 

Graham J. Howell 
Port Talbot, Wales 

Ian Paton 
Mitcham, Surrey 

Gunar Freibergs 
Cooma, N.S.W., 

Australia 

Peter Nichols 
Bristol, Gloucestershire 

Desmond Seaton 
Newtownabbey, Co. Antrim, 

N. Ireland 

Heginald C. Platt 
Dagenham, Essex 

153 



Eddie poses 
for a snapshot 
in Koln. 

On top of the world? Richard scans the Dutch 
countryside outside Osterwijk. He, Roy, and 
Bill spent the night in this windmill, converted 
into a youth hostel. 

Time out to check the road maps 
in Germany's capitol city, Bonn. 

Frank stretches out for a siesta after 
a hard morning's cycling and a "home
cooked" dinner. 



StuJenfd lake 
Guropean /Jic'lcfe 

Our last look 
at rural Germany 

near Kirn 
ends our trip 

across Europe. 

:J. IFTEEN "pioneer" Ambassador students were given the 
wonderful opportunity this last summer to take bicycle 

tours through several European countries, including France, 
Germany, Netherlands, Belgium, and Luxembourg. The 
students reported that the tours were a smashing success and 
helped them to better understand European culture, eco
nomics, and the phenomenal growth of a re-vitalized Europe. 
This means of broadening student outlook and experience will 
be given Ambassadors each summer. 

Sailing home! 

4 • 

BELG\ UM 

Richard and Roy break camp 
for another day's cycling 

just outside Brussels, Belgium. 

AND THEY'RE OFF! With 
their lightweight touring bikes 
loaded down with gear, Dave 
and Ian get an early i;tart for 
the four-week cycling tour of 
the Continent. 

Home at last! Buckingham Palace never looked so good 
before, but the best sight of all is AMBASSADOR COLLEGE! 

Crossing 
the 
Channel 
to 
Europe. 

155 



" 
I. ... • 
. / .. .l 

., 

Second 1jear 



Peter G. Edwards 
Harlow, Essex 

Valerie N. G. Jones 
Woking, Surrey 

Students enjoying one of 
the many· College activ
ities. Here they are 
avidly devouring char
coal-broiled hamburgers 
with all the trimmings: 
crisps, baked beans, 
and soft drinks. 

Hilary M. Massey 
Watford, Hertfordshire 

Fred A. Lawson 
Billingham on Tees, 

Co. Durham 

John A. Jewell 
Cardiff, Wales 

Frank Brown 
Orpington, Kent 

SECOND YEAR CLASS PRESIDENT 

Gordon Terblanche 
Germiston, South Africa 

Doreen E. Wood 
Liverpool, Lancashire 

Michael J. Hustwaist 
Rushden, 

Northamptonshire 

Paul D. Anness 
Brighton, Sussex 

Graham A. Gaskell 
Brisbane, Australia 

157 



158 

Second 

Joy Coupland 
Nuneaton, 

Warwickshire 

Calvert C. W. Howard 
Belmont, Co. Offaly, 

Eire 

Helen G. Burchill 
Blacktown, N.S.W., 

Australia 

Harry Templeton 
Caenarvonshire, Wales 

Alec M. Bailey 
Rugby, Warwickshire 

Richard J. Frankel 
Nilgiris, South India 

Janice M. Steel 
Cabramatta, Australia 

John D. Butterfield 
Wimbledon, Surrey 

LEFT TO RIGHT: 

James S. McBride 
Belfast, N. Ireland 

Mary Hollis 
Leicester, 
Leicestershire 

Edward J. Gore 
Bermondsey, London 



Roy A. Davis 
Birmingham, 
Warwickshire 

LEFT TO RIGHT; 

David Townson 
Bolton, Lancashire 

Brian Evans 
Newcastle-on-Tyne 

Irene E. Black 
Raphoe, Co. Donegal, 

Eire 

Alys M. G. Jones 
Woking, Surrey 

It's Ladies' Night at Ambas
sador Club! During the Table
topics Session a thought pro
voking question by Topics 
Master Harry Templeton is 
answered by Hilary Massey. 

Jill Coleman 
Salisbury, Wiltshire 

Bill Stratton 
Cromer, Norfolk 

Heather Bowden 
Watford, Hertfordshire 

David John Osgood 
Whitchurch, Bristol 

John A. Thomas 
Kidderminster, 
Worcestershire 

James A. Cleary 
Leamington Spa, 

Warwickshire 

159 



160 

Student 
• tn 

AMBASSADOR COLLEGE--------- BRICKET WOOD, HERTS. 

Start to Finish-

Staff to Students 
PORTFOLIO? Type-set? Page

proofs? Fl6 at l / SOth? YES, but 
more than tha.t -- it's YOO -- it's 
US! 

News -- YOUR news! Ideas -
YOUR ideas! Activities -- YOUR 
activities! 

It's the life of you the student, 
the life of Ambassador College, 
which is the heart-beat of Port
folio. 

We want to take you through the 
story of an idea. It's no ordinary 
one. This idea is one that is 
responsible for the origin of doz
ens of Portfolios. 

Today, we want to discover the 
internal working of the Portfolio. 

o\ ,,,... 

Typing the copy 

Pasting up 

Portfolio Staff Members 

Left to right: J. Halford; H. Hollis; E. Smith; R. McNeil; 
J. Pyle, Editor; P. London; J. Steel; G. Froiland; S. Hartin -

Portfolio Serves You 
The PORTFOLIO - a beginning 

for many aspiring young writers! -
where a number of the now pro
ficient writers for the \\Qrld-wide 
PLAIN TRI.ITH and GC:X:)D NEWS mag-

Printing 

azines began to ply their talents 
to learn the art of effective 
writing! Under the direction of Mr. 
Ibbert C: Boraker, Faculty Advisor, 
the PORI'FOLIO serves as an ef
f ec ti ve tool keeping students 
abreast of college news. Even non
s taf f members try their hand at 
writing articles for publication. 

Besides the valuable experience 
of writing, each staff member is 
given the q:>portunity to learn the 
mechanics of publishing a paper. 
As each fortnightly issue goes to 
press, there is the incorrparable 
experience of editing, proofread
ing, and "pasting up" the "dUlllll)'" 
copy. These are the very same pro
cedures necessary for the publi
cation of the Radio Church of God 
ma azines. 

w 
0 

s 



s 
!) 

PRESENTS 

Music by EpwARD GERMAN 
Words by BASIL HOOD 

l 6 l 



Clash! Bang! The 
c I a tt er of staves 
between "Raleigh" 
and ''Long Tom" 
echoes as they 
battle one another 
while the English 
country folk look 
on with dismay. 
Seems "Raleigh" 
meets with several 
prob le ms in the 
course of winning 
"Bessie's" hand! 



"Jill" receives "Queen Elizabeth's" 
pardon at stately Windsor Castle, and 
those who serve the Queen within its 
walls watch in hushed surprise! 

163 



'-· 

<>." :: 

.Y~u '.call-this a test of a~etic ability? · 

The mile run. Now we find out which man has 
been working the hardest at morning exercises! 

The beginning of the gruelling 
two-and-a-half-mile cross-country run . . . 

I 
t 
t 
r 
i 
t 

I 
! 



• 



166 

Stanley Heaton 
Preston, Lancashire 

Richard Wilding 
Manchester 

Rossalyne Hansard 
Scunthorpe, Lines. 

Keith H. Roper 
Stamford, Lines. 

Louis P. Gutierrez 
New York City, N. Y. 

U.S.A. 

Victor Gutierrez 
Long Island City, N. Y. 

U.S.A. 

Winston W. Bothwell 
County Louth, Eire 

Frederick W. Vanston 
Dublin, Eire 

Barbara Harley 
Ewell, Surrey 

Caroline Manly 
Whitehall, Dublin, 

Eire 

Rohin W. A. Howard 
Belmont, County Offaly 

Eire 

One of London's 
Double Decker Buses. 



Our 

Kare Ruud 
Oslo, Norway 

Gunnar Froiland 
Drammen, Norway 

Famous Big Ben 
Clock and Houses 

of Parliment 

Cathy Morris 
West Croydon, Surrey 

1963 

Jan H. Jahren 
Hamar, Norway 

Darrell J. Muche 
Queensland, Australia 

Stephen Martin 
N.S.W., Australia 

Joyce E. Boyd 
Victoria, Australia 

Garrick F. McDonnell 
Burleigh Heads, Australia 

Joyce E. Rose 
Victoria, Australia 

Graemme J. Marshall 
Ludlow, Western Australia 

FIRST YEAR CLASS PRESIDENT 



Colin Adair 
Belfast, N. Ireland 

Sarah E. Blair 
Belfast, N. Ireland 

Alan D. Beardsmore 
Birmingham 

Anita M. Preston 
M aid.\tone, Ke11t 

John A. Cheetham 
Great Malvern, Wares. 

Barry M. Cater 
Banbury, Oxon. 

' ' 

Jean Barlow 
Stoke-on-Trent, Staffs. 

Neill Robertson 
Saffron Walden, Essex 

Anthony G. Ellis 
Norwich, Nurfolk 

Linda R. Miller 
Whitefield, Manchester 

Kenneth J. Newman 
Lcatherhead, Surrey 



Hrayr Haroutunian 
Tehran, Iran 

Edna R. A. Senior 
Clapham, London 

Waldemar W. Rupp 
La Chaux-de-Fonds 

Switzerland 

Doreen Charlesworth 
Linthwaite, Huddersfield 

John Halford 
North Harrow, Middlesex 

Bearskin cap an<l scarlet tunic 
of this soldier identify him 
as a Grenadier Guard. 

Peter Maw 
Scunthrope, Lines. 

Hoy J. Godfrey 
Ilford, Essex 

Frederick W. Lavers 
Stoke, Devonport, Devon 

Diana Paddy 
New Malden, Surrey 

Mervyn 0. Hagger 
I Iricclccotc, Glos. 169 



Fuse blown? For 
light bulbs, wiring, 
fuses, or appliance 

repairs, call Gra
ham Gaskell, our 

enterprising 
electrician. 

.1 lu Jen f .1 telween 

( 

Steady, now! Colin Adair polishes crystal 
while Eddie Gore prepares for a waxing job. 

Between lectures and private study, a visitor to the 
College might find the students at work in the many 
different departments pictured here. Every Ambassador 
student pays part or all his expenses by an average of 20 
hours work each week. Study, work, and recreation in 
the right amounts make a good college life! 



The dishes must be 
done! And there's 
never a dull mo
ment when Ron 
McNeil and Jim 
Young jokingly 
team up for a 
try. 

A real "live-wire", 
Ian Paton assists 
Mr. Chapman with 
electronic work in 
the Radio Studio. 

Time out for foot
ball as students and 
Faculty take an 
afternoon break. 

"Hello ... Hello?" Hilary 
Massey often must do 

two things at once in her 
ever-active job as Switch· 

board Operator. 

Two of our secretaries, 
Barbara Ochs and Valerie 
Jones, work on mail go
ing to Europe and the 
Isles. 

171 



I 
He waltzed with the girl 
with the strawberry curls ... 

. . . and the band play on. 

I Im 

--- -· _,._,,_. _____ _ 

\ 
I \ \ ,\ i ' \ \ 

() i 
j / ',1 

I ': 
I,! 

I / 
/1: 
1, I 

, I .1 
/ 

'I . . ! 

I I 
I ' 

f.: I 

I• 



Come on in! -To an evening in Hawaii, where ... 

I I 
Hostess Janice invites you to try 
sparkling luifill from cocon,~hells! 

,. 
Ron tries hard for a bite from 
"taskmaster" Mike, and ... 



V "Sunshine" taking 
The M. · h rn on water
Church bret e d the Island. 

s aroun filled way to~ d boating · mgan 
Swmun afternoon. many an 

Great 
Britain 

Hayling 
Island··· 

174 

lo 

th mainland of d b bridge to e ort cities of 
. . . is connlc;;:d, c~nvenient to !e iaeal meetin~ 
southern ~n!nd South~amptonB r it is h I s 1 es an Portsmou G d's Feast m the place for 0 
Europe. 



Morning services finished, 
over 650 hungry people ex
change notebook and pen for 
knife and fork as the dining 
hall staff swings into action. 

C'7 HIS year the Autumn Festival-The Feast of Tabernacles-was 
J observed at the Sunshine Holiday Camp, England. Brethren 
from more than 30 countries came together for eight days, blessed 
with surpri.singly beautiful early-autumn weather. Camp facilities, 
including swimming, "Sombrero" snack bar (Pictured below), cycling, 
skating, boating and dancing, made leisure moments a real "holiday." 

:Jaternacfe3 

1962 

i· :( ~ :i 1) M :? :~ :·: ;~ I) 

175 



176 



Raymond McNair 
Mr. and Mrs. Charles Hunting 

1f 
I 



178 

:J-rom lo '!ear • • • 

c over lo c over • • • 

lhe Gnvoy derve d 'J OU 

Our Home! 

This year's Editor 
of the British section, 
William Cable-Scott, 
welcomes you! 

Jan checks the overall layout with 
the finished pictures, artwork and 

copy. The only thing remaining is the 
final paste-ups-done by the American 

Staff. We hope we have attained our 
goal. To produce a year book which 

will truly serve you . . . from cover 
to cover ... year to year! 

• 
On a recent field-day excursion the 
Staff with Faculty Adviser Mr. Chap
man visited Kodak's 6lm and paper 
making plant. The Staff saw first hand 
and with the aid of displays and a 
colour motion picture the "hows" and 
"whys" of many photographic 
techniques. 

First things first! We must have 
cameras and photographers to 
record the various activities and 
events. All of the staff members 
contribute their time and talents 
to take interesting and scintil
lating (we hope!) pictures. 

Fred now copies our mock
ups on to special forms, care
fully identifying each photo
graph, artwork and copy so no 
mistakes will be made between 
our mock-ups and the final 
paste-ups submitted to the 
publishers. 

r 



Bill Stratton 

Jan Barnett 

Fred Vanston 

Bill Cable-Scott 

Bill Stratton is our artist. 
A combination of idea, 
paper, India ink, and a 

twist of the wrist 
produces the desired 

results. 

Jan types our copy. Her 
ingredients consist of 
idea, paper and type

writer. (Jan's feminine 
point of view helps 

round out the staff. ) • 

Each page is designed with four prin
cipal points in mind: ( l) Interesting 
pictures; ( 2) Appropriate copy; ( 3) Art
work; and ( 4) Overall arrangement. The 
members pool their ideas to create each 
page layout. Then, specific assignments 
are given to each person. 

Next come the final touches 
Bill Cable-Scott prints the 
negatives on enlarging paper 
to the desired size and shape. 
This is Bill's third year at 
College and his third year 
with the Envoy Staff. Fred tackles the developing of the film. 

This is Fred's first year at College, but 
he is by no means a beginner in 
photography. 

179 



c:-J HESE elegant gardens contain rare va
J rieties of roses which fill a summer's even
ing with a magnificent fragrance. 

Winter ,snows blanket the garden in a quiet 
and serene way. Summer or winter . . . the 
gardens are a favourite playground of our 
feathered friends. 

180 



AmtaHaJor College 

• . . t e a u l i / uf. . . 

the ?Jear-f<ounJ 



182 

I . 
I 

We 

• • 

I 

I 



peek 

183 



184 

in mind the scope o this world-wide work 
road, let us now return to the homeland of The 
line of New York City, representative of the two 

arcely populated continent, looms up out of the morning 
ing percentage of this multitude of humanity tunes daily to 
eating a tremendous need for dedicated men and women to 
rs, ministerial assistants and full time ministers. Let's take a 
continent on our return to Pasadena and survey the fruit 

College in this land of opportunity. 

nlic 

of our Am
The 

vital positions as 
our of the eastern 
e by Ambassador 



W.5 

Give me your tired, your poor, 
Your huddled masses yearning to breathe free, 
The wretched refuse of your teeming shore, 
Send these, the homeless, tempest-tossed, to me: 
I lift my lamp beside the golden door. 

Inscription from Statute of Liberty 

185 



186 

fhe US.A. lo 

a 

Walk with us through these shady nooks and 
grassy fi lds that may soon become a third 
An sq · Ca\nl)lt:;. A thousand East Texas 
acr p · hJ:. setting for thflt same Ambas
sad r a'tm he . Fresh owibg ... streams, pine 
scented f ast~w Jands await 
final plan ·oiflt:l:ews. Situated 

\ \ 
.ne'V Big tru1y a choice 
location f 

fhe 



Visualize future Ambassador students strolling along this 
country lane as it winds through shaded meadows. 

187 



sight of the wooded 
all as they arrive 

ar home means 



The meal line moves slowly at the dining hall. 
Conversation and relaxation in the shade are pleasant solutions. 189 



Journey- 'J 

-

An architectural triumph-a single 
room without pillar or post stretches 
out 373 feet wide and 121 feet deep. 
A symbol of the unity of these people 
who are sprinkled like salt the rest of 
the year across this nation. 

There is music in the air as the 
Ambassador Chorale presents a Finnish 
folk song, "Lost in the Night." 



Not a vacant seat to be found as 8000 fill the tabernacle to capicity. 

Lighted windows and outdoor lights are mirrored by car tops polished in the recent heavy rainfall. 



1. Master of Ceremonies, 
Dave Albert opens the 
show with-but what is 
the Janitor doing' on 
stage? 2. A deep base 
song needs a Loyd 
Hohertz to sing it . . . 
one's about a sailor of 
old time. 3. The Orient 
meets the West whenever 
Ginger and Linda sing, 
"Western people Funny." 
4. "Hello Operator, May 
J h av e t h a t nu 'm be r 
again?" Larry errcounters 
trying problems with tele
phone operators. 



George, the Janitor returns to assist 
Garnet Ziska from her perch on the piano. 

Arnt a :J :J ad or:J 

on Stag-e 

Relax and sing a tune or two with us, 
while we enjoy the entertainment of the 
Chorale Concert and Fun Show. 

It's time for a more 
serious number: Gary at 
the piano and Ron Miller 
to sing, "Without a Song." 

John isn't attracted to 
Marsha's pie, until he gets 
it smeared on his face. 

The house lights dim, the curtain 
goes up and ... what's so funny? 







Con/erence 

196 



Fifty-four of God's ministers from around the world 
came to the eagerly anticipated, 1963 lVIinisterial Con
ference. Their January homecoming sparkled the campus 
with activity, rejoicing and "Hello" from far-distant 
brethren. During the eight-day sessions, discussions and 
vital decisions were formulated and determined with 
regard to the growth of the work and problems en
countered in local areas. 

ROW FIVE 

Mr. Frank McCrady . . . Santa Barbara, Calif. 
Mr. Bill Glaver . . . Pasadena 

Mr. Bab Hoop . . . Akron, Ohio 
Mr. Selmer Hegvold . .. Pasadena 

Mr. Sidney Hegvold .. . Los Angeles 
Mr. Don Billingsley .. . San Diego, Calif . 

Mr. James Kunz . . . Long Beach, Calif. 
Mr. Wilbur Berg ... Pasadena 

Mr. Harold Jackson . .. Chicago 
Mr. Keith Thomas . .. El Monte, Colif . 

Mr. Arthur Mokarow . .. San Bernardino, Calif . 
Mr. Al Dennis ... Bakersfield & Fresno, Calif . 

ROW FOUR 

Mr. Richard Plache . .. Boise, Idaho 
Mr. Vernon Hargrove . .. Phoenix & Tucson 

Mr. Allen Manteufel . .. Chicago 
Mr. Richard Prince .. . Dallas & Houston 

Mr. Kenneth Swisher . .. Gladewater, Texas; Minden, La . 
Mr. Dean Wilson .. . Vancouver, B. C., Canada 

Mr. Ronald Kelly ... Oakland & Sacramento, Calif. 
Mr. Tony Hammer ... San Antonio & Corpus Christi 

Mr. Dale Hampton . .. Portland 
Mr. Arthur Craig . . . Birmingham & Opp, Ala . 

Mr. Carl McNair ... Memphis & Little Rock 
Mr. Pedro Ortiguero ... Philippine Islands 

ROW THREE 

Mr. Carn Catherwood . . . Indianapolis 
Mr. David Antion . •. Oklahoma City & Tulsa 

Mr. Bill McDowell ... Akron & Toledo; Pittsburgh 
Mr. Leslie McCullough . . . El Monte, Calif. 

Mr. Jimmy Friddle . .. Seattle & Tacoma 
Mr. Charles Dorothy .. . San Bernardino, Calif. 

Mr. Ernest Martin . .. Manchester, England 
Mr. Bob Boraker . .. Brickel Wood, England 

Mr. Hal Baird . • . St . Louis , Mo.; Harrisburg, Ill. 
Mr. Burk McNair ... Denver & Pueblo 

Mr. Roger Foster ... Wichita & Liberal, Kan. 

ROW TWO 

Mr. Bryce Clark .. . Kansas City & Springfield, Mo. 
Mr. Carlton Smith . . . New York City & Philadelphia 

Mr. Dean Blackwell .. . Milwaukee, Chicago & La Grange 
Mr. Gerald Waterhouse . .. Philippine Islands 

Mr. Wayne Cole . . . Sydney, Australia 
Mr. Jon Hill .. . Phoenix & Tucson 

Mr. Basil Wolverton ... Portland, Ore. 
Dr. Clint C. Zimmerman . .. Bakersfield, Calif. 

Mr. Dibar Apartian .. . Pasadena 
Mr. Leroy Neff ... Long Beach, Calif. 

ROW ONE 

Mr. Albert Portune . .. San Diego, Calif. 
Mr. Raymond Cole . . . Eugene & Salem, Ore. 

Dr. C. Paul Meredith ... Pasadena 
Mr. Garner Ted Armstrong . . . Pasadena 

Mr. Herbert W. Armstrong ... Pasadena 
Mr. Roderick C. Meredith . . . Los Angeles 

Dr. Herman Hoeh . .. Fresno, Calif . 
Mr Raymond McNair ... London, England 

Mr. Norman Smith ... North Hollywood, Calif. 

MISSING MINISTERS 

Dr. Benjamin Rea .. . Birmingham, England; Mr. Charles F. 
Hunting ... Bristol, England; Mr. Ronald Dart . . . Brickel 
Wood, England; Mr. George Meeker .. . Milwaukee, Mis .; 
Mr. James Wells . . . Belfast, Ireland; Mr. William Winner ... 
Melbourne, Australia ; Mr. John Bald . . . Bloomington, Ill.; 
Mr. Kelly Barfield . .. Memphis & Little Rock; Mr. Cecil Battles 
. .. Dallas & Houston; Mr. Ray Jantzen ... Wichita & Liberal, 
Kan.; Mr. Lester McColm ... South Bend, Indiana; Mr. Richard 
Rice .. . Gladewater, Texas; Minden , La .; Mr. R. H. Roenspies 
.. . Chicago. 



BACHELOR OF ARTS DEGREES 

1951 

HERMAN L . HOEH ···MINISTRY, ACADEMIC AOMIN. 

BETTY (BATES) MICHEL··· HOMEMAKER 

1952 

RICHARD D. ARMSTRONG··· MIN ISTRY. DECEASED 

RAYMOND C . COLE ··· MINISTRY , ORE .• WASH . AND IOA . 

RODERICK C . MEREDITH ··· MINISTRY , ACAD . AOMIN . 

1953 

KENNETH C . HERRMANN··· ACADEMIC ADMINISTRATION 

MARION J . MCNAIR··· MAIL RECEIVING DEPT. 

RAYMOND F . MCNAIR··· M I NISTRY , ACAD . ADMIN . , ENG . 

GENE M. MICHEL··· BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

1954 

DEAN C. BLACKWELL·· · MIN ISTRY, ILLINOIS 

C . WAYNE COLE·· · MINISTRY, AUSTRALIA 

HERBERT BURK MCNAIR··· MINISTRY, COLORADO 

GEORGE A. MEEKER, JR . -·· MINISTRY, WISCONSIN 

CHARLENE (GLOVER) SMITH··· HOMEMAKER 

NORMAN A . SMITH··· MINISTRY, RADIO STUDIO 

PAUL B . SM ITH··· IMPERIAL SCHOOLS, TEXAS 

1955 

MARY JO (BURROW) DENNIS · ·· HOMEMAKER 

JIMMY L . FRIDDLE, JR . ··· MINISTRY, WASHINGTON 

DAVID JON HILL··· MINISTRY, FACULTY 

ISABELL (KUNKEL) HOEH ···HOMEMAKER 

FRANK J . LONGUSKIE. JR . ··· PHILIPPINE OFFICE 

ELVA (RUSSELL) SEDLIACIK ···HOMEMAKER 

1956 

GARNER TED ARMSTRONG··· MINISTRY , ACAD . AOMIN . 

JO ANN (FELT) DOROTHY··· HOMEMAKER 

BOB G . SEELIG··· MAIL RECEIVING DEPT. 

GERALD D WATERHOUSE··· MINISTRY, PHILIPPINES 

1957 

CECIL I. BATTLES··· MINISTRY, TEXAS 

ROBERT C . BORAKER ···MINISTRY, FACULTY, ENG . 

LAWSON C . BRIGGS, JR . ··· BIBLE CORRESP. COURSE 

BILL I. GLOVER··· MINISTRY, L.A.D. 

BERNELL C . MICHEL··· FACULTY ANO IMPERIAL SCHOOL 

JAMES KEMMER PFUND··· BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

RAYMOND CARLTON SMITH·· · MINISTRY. NEW YORK 

BEVERLY (BATTLES) SWISHER·· · HOMEMAKER 

KENNETH R . SWISHER··· MIN ISTRY, TEXAS 

1958 

JOHN B . BALD··· MINISTRY, ILLINOIS 

RONALD L. CHANDLER··· NAVY, PUERTO RICO 

BRYCE G . CLARK··· MINISTRY, MISSOURI 

CHARLES V . DOROTHY·· · MINISTRY, FACU LTY 

ALLEN D . MANTEUFEL ···MINISTRY, ILLINOIS 

ERNEST L . MARTIN··· MINISTRY, ACAD. ADMIN., ENG , 

HUGH M . MAUCK·· · BUSINESS ADMIN ISTRATION 

DENNISE. PRATHER··· OFFICE MANAGER, CANADA 

J . W . ROBINSON··· LETTER ANSWERING DEPT. 

GARY L . SEFCAK ···MAIL RECEIVING DEPT. 

DONALD G . WOFFORD·· · FACULTY 

1959 

DAVID LEE ANTION ···MINISTRY, OKLAHOMA 

SHIRLEY (NASH) APARTIAN ••·HOMEMAKER 

B . CHARLES BRADEN··· LETTER ANSWERING DEPT. 

JESSIE EMMETT··· AUSTRALIAN O FFICE 

CLARA (WILLINGHAM ) F ISCHER ··· HOMEMAKER 

ROGER V . FOSTER ··· MINISTRY, K ANSAS 

NATALI E ( PYLE ) HAMMER··· HOMEMAKER 

ROBERT W . HOOPS··· MINISTRY, OHIO 

NORMA (DENNIS) KELLY··· HOMEMAKER 

NORVA ( PYLE) KELLY··· HOMEMAKER 

LILA (FLOWERS) KLAMMER · ·· HOMEMAKER 

L . L E ROY NEFF ··· MINISTRY, FACULTY 

JOHN H . WILSON·· · MAIL RECEIVING DEPT. 



l~e ~fumni 
1960 

CHARL.ES R . BL.ACK·· · IMPERIAL SCHOOLS . TEXAS 

DONNA D . CARTER ••• IBM DEPARTMENT 

RONAL.D L. . DART ••• MINISTRY , FACULTY , ENG . 

AL.L.EN C . DEXTER ••• L.ETTER ANSWERING DEPARTMENT 

RAY DEAN FISK ••• ASST . SUPT . OF MAINTENANCE 

JOHN D . (TONY) HAMMER··· MINISTRY, TEXAS 

W . DAL.E HAMPTON · · ·MINISTRY, OREGON 

GIENE H . HOGBERG ••• NEWS BUREAU MANAGER 

DIRK L. . HUDSON ••• BERKELEY , CALIFORNIA 

GIENE R . HUGHES ••• OFFICE MANAGER, AUSTRALIA 

MARJORIE L . HUGHES··· IMPERIAL SCHOOLS 

IHIRL.EY (EN GELBART) JONES···FACULTY , HOMEMAKER, ENG . 

INA ( GRABBE ) L.AIN ···HOMEMAKER 

RONAL.D KEL.L.Y · · ·MINISTRY, CALIFORNIA 

ARTHUR A . Kl RISH IAN·· · IMPERIAL SCHOOLS 

BILL McDOWEL.L ···MINISTRY, OHIO AND PA. 

KENNETH R . MOWAT··· BELLS CORNERS, ONT ., CANADA 

LAWRENCE G . MUMME··· PASADENA, CALIFORNIA 

WU.LIAM W . MYERS · ·· OFFICE ASST ., AUSTRALIA 

AVON H . PFUND··· IMPERIAL SCHOOLS, TEXAS 

AL.BERT J . PORTUNE··· MINISTRY , FACULTY 

BENJAMIN L. . REA··· MINISTRY , ACAD. ADMIN. , ENG . 

MARY ANN (WINEBARGER) ROUSH ••• HOMEMAKER 

KENNETH E. REGISTER··· ASST. OFFICE MANAGER 

RICHARD RICE··· MINISTRY, TEX . AND LA . 

ARL.EN J , SHEL. TON·· · FRENCH DEPARTMENT 

JANETTE ELAINE SMITH··· IMPERIAL SCHOOLS 

LAVONNE TANGEN ••• IMPERIAL SCHOOLS 

LEON WAL.KER ••• FACULTY, ENGLAND 

F'LORENCE A . WATSON··· SECY ., VISITING PROGRAM 

CLINT C. ZIMMERMAN··· MINISTRY , L .A .D . 

1961 

KELLY HUGH BARFIELD··· MINISTRY , ARK . AND TENN . 

W ILBUR A . BERG ••• MINISTRY, CALIFORNIA 

llERLE BOYES··· OFFICE ASSISTANT, CANADA 

C. MARIE (COVERDELL) DOCKEN ··· HOMEMAKER 

NNA L. FINK ••• SECY., GERMAN DEPARTMENT 

ICHAEL PERRY GERMANO··· IMPERIAL SCHOOLS 

II, LI ROY HERSHBERGER··· PRI NTING DEPARTMENT 

ENG . 

EDWARD C . A . KLEIER ••• BIBLE CORRESP. COURSE 

H . PHYLLIS KNAPP ••• L IBRARY ASST., HOMEMAKER 

JAMES F . KUNZ··· MINISTRY, CAL IFORNIA 

ROBERT MACDONAL.D Ill··· PHOTO LABORATORY 

LESL.IE L . McCUL.LOUGH ···M INISTRY, FACULTY 

CARLE . MCNAIR··· MINISTRY , ARKANSAS 

CARROL E . MILLER ••• LETTERING ANSWERING DEPT. 

ROBERT EDWARD NEITSCH ···FACULTY, GERMAN DEPT. 

CARL. B . O'BEIRN · · ·MINISTERIAL ASST. , OREGON 

MORGAN L . OLSEN··· LETTERING ANSWERING DEPT. 

PAUL E . PETRANEK ···IRVING, TEXAS 

RICHARD R . PINELLI··· OFFICE ASSISTANT, CANADA 

RICHARD F . PL.ACHE·· · MINISTRY, IDAHO 

JAMES DAVID ROUSH··· WORLAND, WYOMING 

ROY A . SCHULZ ··· IMPERIAL SCHOOLS 

JOSEPH KIRK SEAS, JR. ··· PRINTING DEPARTMENT 

RICHARD H . SEDLIACIK ···BIBLE CORRESP. COURSE 

FRANK SIMPKINS, JR.··· OFFICE ASSISTANT, AUSTRALIA 

ESTEL.LEM . THURMAN ••• FACULTY, ENGLAND 

JAMES A . WELLS ··· M INISTRY, IRELAND 

GRADUATES FROM THE PASADENA CAMPUS FOR 
1962 W I LL BE FO U ND ON PAGES 12- 13 IN THE 
COMMENCEMENT SECT ION . 

GRADUATES FOR BOT H 1961 AND 1962 FROM 
THE COLLEGE AT SRICKET WOOD WILL SE FOUND 
ON PAGES 128-9 IN THE BRIT ISH SECTION . 

ADVANCED DEGREES 

DIBAR K . APARTIAN, M.A . ··· 1962 

GARNER TED ARMSTRONG, M .A . ··· 1960 

JACK R. ELLIOTT, M .A . ··· 1958 

HERMAN L . HOEH, M .A . ··· 1952, TH .D . ••• 1962 

ERNEST L . MARTIN, M .A.··· 1960 

C . PAUL MEREDITH, M .A . · ·· 1958 

RODERICK C . MEREDITH, M .A . · · · 1960 

L . LEROY NEFF, M .A . ··· 1962 

THUS AFTER FOURTEEN COMMENCEMENTS 
<TWELVE IN PASADENA AND TWO AT BRICKET 
WOOD J ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX DEGREES 
HAVE BEEN CONFERRED UPON ONE HUNDREC 

SEVENTY AMBASSADORS. 



-4-ttenJ 



These dedicated wives and mothers fill valuable po
sitions as helps and secretaries for their husbands in the 
field of God's ministry. During the January conference 
they completed the social picture at the Ministerial 
Dance, evening get-togethers and especially the annual 
Women's Club Tea. 

ROW FIVE 

Mrs. Vernon Hargrove - Mrs. Bob Hoops 

Mrs. Selmer Hegvold - Mrs. Sidney Hegvold 

Mrs. Don Billingsley - Mrs. James Kunz 

Mrs. Wilbur Berg - Mrs . Harold Jackson 

Mrs . Keith Thomas - Mrs . Arthur Mokarow 

Mrs. Al Dennis 

ROW FOUR 

Mrs. Bill Glover - Mrs. Richard Plache 

Mrs. Allen Manteufel - Mrs. Richard Prince 

Mrs. Ken Swisher - Mrs. Dean Wilson 

Mrs . Ronald Kelly - Mrs. Tony Hammer 

Mrs . Dale Hampton - Mrs . Carl McNair 

ROW THREE 

Mrs. Bryce Clark - Mrs . Bill McDowell 

Mrs. Leslie McCullough - Mrs . Jimmy Friddle 

Mrs. Charles Dorothy - Mrs . Ernest Martin 

Mrs . Bob Boraker - Mrs . Burk McNair 

Mrs. Roger foster - Mrs. Arthur Craig 

ROW TWO 

Mrs. David Antion - Mrs . Carlton Smith 

Mrs . Dean Blackwell - Mrs. Wayne Cole 

Mrs, Jon Hill - Mrs. Basil Wolverton 

Mrs . Clint C. Zimmerman - Mrs. Dibar Apartian 

ROW ONE 

Mrs. Albert Portune - Mrs. Raymond Cole 

Mrs. Garner Ted Armstrong - Mrs. Herbert W. Armstrong 

Mrs. Roderick Meredith - Mrs. Herman Hoeh 

Mrs. Norman Smith 

MISSING WIVES 

Mrs. Benjamin Rea, Mrs. Charles Hunting, Mrs. Leroy Neff, 

Mrs. Ronald Dart, Mrs. George Meeker, Mrs. James Wells, 

Mrs. William Winner, Mrs. Pedro Ortiguero, Mrs. John Bald, 

Mrs. Kelly Barfield, Mrs. Cecil Battles, Mrs. Ray Jantzen, 

Mrs. Lester McCalm, Mrs. Richard Rice, Mrs. R. H. Roenspies. 



an 

Busy fingers give personol attention lo requests for literature. IBM cards are typed for new subscribers, 
envelopes labeled and coded for literqture requests. The steps that follow are almost automatic. 

• • • 

The sound of high speed moving parts fill the air as 18,000 addresses an hour are affixed by the Magnacraft labeling machine. A soft air
filled tire presses each label firmly in place on mailers containing another lesson tor our tens of thousands of Bible Correspondence 
Course students. 



HUGH MAUCK 

Secretary-Treasurer of The Radio Church of God 
. . . Manager of Mailing Office, Circulation 
Manager, U. S. edition of The Plain Truth .. . 
A.B., Ambassador College. 

The hum of typewriters and IBM keypunch machines captivates 
one's interest upon entering the Press Building. Activity is every
where as competent typists, file clerks, and specially schooled 
IBM operators, function as a productive body. From this ex
panding department several million pieces of literature-magazines, 
booklets and reprint articles-are sent yearly to fill the requests of 
a growing radio audience. 

No stamps needed for this mail; no delay for can
cellation. Correct postage is quickly imprinted by 
this meter and given speedy channeling by the post 
office. 

Up to four items of varying sizes are placed in envelopes and then sealed 
by this inserter at rates up to 6000 per hour. Tedious "stuffing" by hand is eliminated . 



• 



• • 

The new Miehle 29 Offset Press - This mechanical marvel re
quires only one operator, yet is capable of multi-color printing with 
extreme accuracy. A capacity of eight thousand 23 x 29 sheets per 
hour handles The Good News with ease and keeps up with the grow
ing demand for the Bible Correspondence Course and many booklets. 
Six smaller presses are constantly ·'whirring away," three folders handle 
a variety of sizes, a t¥pesetting section is complete with "Repro-Press", 
an automatic booklet stapling machine, a trimmer, an assembling 
machine, and the camera and darkroom equipment to match this huge 
press give an idea of the scope of our printing department. 

• 
~ 

I 

Ml EHLE 

, 

If 

205 



Each letter is carefully read; questions and requests are noted and underlined . The letter 
is next coded to receive appropriate booklets and articles, then channeled to the proper 
departments spread across campus. Mr. John Wilson, Assistant Manager (right) and Mr. 
Gory Sefcak, Supervisor, are on hand for difficult and unusual problems. 

Received 

Seven required to instruct 45,000 - The Ambassador College Bible Correspondence Course 
under the direction of Dr. Meredith employs two assistant writers and four in the testing 
and recording section. Their source material : Sermon notes, Plain Truth and Good News 
articles, Biblical and historical research . 

' 

Tabulators keep on accurate 
record of radio response; 

totals continually gauge the 
effectiveness of each station. 



Tens of thousands of letters per week pour into our 
Mail Receiving Department where close to sixty chosen 
students are employed in sorting, reading, and channel
ing mail to the proper departments. Efficiency and 
accuracy are vital in handling this growing volume of 
correspondence. The Letter Answering Department 
gives personal attention to questions not answered by 
available literature. 

A prompt answer to the questions of rodio listeners is 
made possible through he use of Stenorette magnetic 
tape recorders . God's Word, the Bible, is the basis of 
each reply. 



208 

Industrious as an ant colony, personnel from 
these departments build with care, operate with 
efficiency and maintain in good order the equip
ment and buildings of the campus. Classroom 
education is balanced with on-the-job training 
as student, part-time employees join this full
time crew. 



:bone/ 

209 







212 

MRS. ANNIE MANN 

Hostess in chorge of Mayfair - Always willing to offer 
that bit of motherly advice so vital in life, Mrs . Monn 
is o continual so•Jrce of wisdom, strength and en
couragement to our co-eds. Living in Mayfair, her open 
door is an invitation to a hot cup of tea, counsel and 
friendly conversation. 

A pause 
during one 
of Mayfair's 
social events 
brings Marge 
and Leslie 
together for 
a lovely balad. 

Happy and lively 
music of a Russian folk song 

climaxes a foreign language club evening. 



Bundles of mail 
provide Bob with the daily job 

of sorting letters into the student boxes. 

The language laboratory 
in Mayfair basement is 

equipped with the most 
modern recording equipment 

for both speaking and comprehending 
foreign languages. 

Mayfair, hub of campus activity, is 
bustling and stirring with energetic 
young people. Its upper floors provide 
a fine women's residence; its main floor 
is utilized for kitchen and dining fa
cilities, which are the setting for Am
bassador and Language Clubs, class 
meetings or an occasional social event. 

A letter this week? Each day at noon students carefully 
check their mail boxes hopefully expecting news from home. 

"Baked yams for the evening meal," 
smiles Annette as she slides 

another rack into the 
shiny new oven. 

Conversation over the Mayfair table makes lunch an interesting and pleasant interlude. 

A stack of pans remains 
from the noon meal, but Judy 
''ties right into them" with soap 
and scouring pad. 

I~ 



Manor Del Mar on a warm afternaan. Cool, shady patios and plush dichondra 
lawns are an invitation to pause and drink in af the surrounding beauty. 

Cen fer a anJ ef!earning 

Luxurious interiors of these fine mansions make them ideal centers for the 
development of character and cultural values. The residences provide excellent 
surroundings and furnishings that inspire conversation and liven social functions. 

Terrace Villa's oriental styling and hand-painted decorations make 
it a unique residence. Around the patio grew tropical 

plants, bambaa, rubber and banana trees. 

Have yau read today's 
editorial page? Keep 
informed through the 

newspapers and magazines 
in our expanding 

library. 



WILLIAM F. HOMBERGER 

Chief Custodian of Buildings - Meticulous ond 
thorough in everything he does, Mr . Hom berger 
has served Ambassador College faithfully ever 
since ii was founded. He may be seen early in 
the morning unlocking doors before others ore 
about and late in the evening securing them 
ofter others hove retired to their study rooms . 
In between he is the all around fix-it man. A 
helpful and friendly disposition has won Bill a 
worm spot in the hearts of the Ambassador 
students . 

located jus t across from 
the library, the latest men's residence 

depicts the splendor of Spanish architecture. 
large, intricately carved wooden beams run the length 

of its main lounge area . 

Education is a pleasure in Ambassador Hall's 
cheerful, brightly lighted classrooms. The rich 

quality of its Rosewood Room is unequaled on campus. 

The velvety lawn east of Mayfair coaxes our co-eds to spend a few moments 
in the sun. The kitchen and dining hall occupy the first 

floor, upper floors being women' s residences 



Away from the "asphalt and concrete" jungle of Los Angeles 
to snow covered hills reverberating with the yells of excited 
students. Snowballs fly and toboggans speed down slippery 
runs. The campus is " off limits" today. 

o/ Snow 



A smoking barrel of warmth 
behind their backs and 
tingling sensations as 
circulation returns to 
numbed fingers and toes . 

. ... 
Long-awaited snow began to fall gently on Holiday Hill that 

evening. Four hundred Ambassador students began to formulate 
plans. Food was prepared, buses recruited and warm clothing dug 
out of storage. The next mo~ning excited hikers gathered around the 
library building. They piled into seven huge buses and roared away 
for a day of fun and frolic in MOUNTAINS OF SNOW. 

That warm woolen scarf 
from home is a 
real nose saver. 217 







Our guide directs Libby Bailey and Charlene Douglas 
to the fascinating paint operation called silk-screening. 

The function of the Linotype machine is explained to 
Pat Clark by the guide. 

1963 ENVOY STAFF 

Kenneth C. Herrmann ............ Faculty Advisor 
Larry G. Altergott .................................... Editor 
Robert Macdonald ................ ..... . Photographer 
Julius U. Fink .......... ....... .... ........... Photographer 
William S. Schuler 
Earle G. Reese 
Betty G. Johnson 
Libby R. Bailey 

Norma Jean Cokomatch 
Gloria Ann Jennings 
Patsy A. Patterson 
Charlene Douglas 

Practical experience and firsthand observation are the most effective 
means of education. This year shortly before the final deadline, the 
Envoy staff had the profitable experience of visiting the plant of 
S. K. Smith, where our yearbook cover is produced. This was followed 
by an interesting tour through the LOS ANGELES TIMES Building 
to witness firsthand the process of newspaper production. Come 
along, join us on our tour. 

left to right: Larry Altergott, Bob Fahey, Pat Patterson, Mike Rowell, Gerald Cros
well, Bill Schuler, Don Meadors, David Simpson, Mr. Herrmann, Earle Reese, Karen 
Anderson, Ann Jennings, Norma Jean Cokomatch, Val Aspenns. 

In the L.A. Times Building, our guide demonstrates a sample of coded tape . .. the holes in the tape were once words 
that came from a reporter's typewriter. From this room the tape was sent through an electronic proofreading machine. 



f:nvog 
a Jrip 

re explained: t over." duction proced~res o ed into the fron c . t stoff listens as cover pr;hen the design is stamp An inten . d in these presses, . I ·s first gra1ne "The mater1a I 

-.Apprecialion 

.. Cover Production s. K. Smith . . . 

Mino-Graphic Div~~~~ .... .. Printing & Bind~g 
f American Yearb . . .. Copy Settmg 

:""Typesetting Semce · ·· · ·::~~"'"'" in U. S. 
Robert's Photographer · ·· ·~ortraits in England 
T H. Grenville ....... ....... . . 

A~bassador College Heading Reductions 
Offset Department ·l·······ho contributed photo-

. dividua s w . 
also to m . d their time. . . . h informat10n an grap s, 



:Jor _A-c<juainlance. • • 

A-Jmini:ilrafion 

Abbott, Dr. Kenneth .......... 133 
Abbott, Ruby M ................. 134 
Apartian, Dibar K. ............ .. 30 
Armstrong, Garner Ted 20 
Arn1strong, Herbert W ....... 18 

Germano, Michael P. .......... 40 
Cott, James A. .... . .. 205 
Could, Clarence T., Jr ....... 135 

Mann, Annie M . ..... ........... .. 212 
Marean, Camille ....... ........... 26 
Martin, Ernest L. ................ 133 
Martin, Lucy H ................... 21 

Rader, Stanley R ...... ..... .... .. 23 
Rea, Dr. Benjamin L. ....... ... 132 
Reed, Harold J ................... 30 
Reiman, Milton .................... 19 

Am1strong, Loma D ........... 18 
Armstrong, Karen ................ 23 Herrmann, Kenneth C. . .. ... 20 

~!arx, Gerhard 0 ... .............. 136 
Mauck, Hugh ...................... 203 

Reiner, Russell A .............. . 31 

Bicket, Willis J ................... 37 
Boraker, Robert C ............... 134 
Bowden, William A. . ......... 133 
Buzzard, Anthony F ........... 41 

Hill, David J. ... ........ .... .... ... 36 
Hoeh, Dr. Herman L. . .... ... 21 
Holyoak, Harry W ............. 137 
Hornberger, William .......... 215 
Horn, Myrtle ......... 134 
Hunting, Charles F ............. 132 

McCullough, Leslie L. ........ 41 
McNair, Raymond F ........... 132 
Meredith, Dr. C. Paul ........ 19 
Meredith, Roderick C . ....... . 21 
Michel, Bernell ....... ............. 36 

Shaw, Geoffrey E ........ .. ..... 136 
Smith, Norman .................... 103 
Stavrinides, Kyriacos .......... 137 

Michel, Gene M ................. 22 
Thurman, Estelle ................ 135 

Chapman, Benjamin R. ...... 135 
Czornyj, Dr. !wan ............. 31 

Inglima, Frank ...... .... .......... 40 
Neff, L. Leroy ...... .... .......... 36 

Torrance, Lynn E. .............. 30 

Neitsch, Robert E ......... ... ... 37 
Van der Veer, Velma .......... 27 

Jewell, Christina .................. 136 
Dart, Ronald L. .................. 134 
Dorothy, Charles V ....... .... .. 30 

Jones, Shirley A ....... .......... 135 
Owen, Dr. E. H ................. 41 

Wainwright, David P ......... 136 
Walker, Leon .. .................. .. 136 

Eickhoff, Janet .................... 41 
Elliott, Jack R. .................... 20 
Ettinger, Leon .................... 26 
Ettinger, Nouvart C ........... 26 

Klammer, Erhard ................ 36 

Lochner, Floyd 0 ............... 31 

Pebworth, Dennis .............. 137 
Pestana, John G ................. 40 
Pfund, J. Kemmer .. ............ .. 23 
Portune, Albert J ............. 22, 37 

Wesbrook, Walter K ........... 27 
Williams, Dorothy .............. 27 
Wofford, Donald G ............. 36 
Wolverton, Basil .................. 19 

Abraham, Laurie ................ 49 
Adair, Colin ........................ 168 
Albert, David J ................... 48 
Altergott, Larry G ............... 60 
Ames, Guy L. ...................... 60 
Ames, Richard F .............. ... 78 
Anderson, Karen A ............. 78 
Andrews, Owen S ............... 78 
Anness, Paul ........................ 157 
Anthony, Barbara G ........... 78 
Antion, Gary ........................ 144 
Armstrong, K. Susanna ...... 78 
Arvidson, Gary ....... ........ ..... 144 
Aspenns, Valerian .. ............ 78 
Atkinson, Donna M ........... 60 

Campbell, Garland H. Jr ..... 62 
Carlson, Lawrence A ......... 83 
Carr, Shirley M ........... ........ 81 
Charlesworth, Doreen ........ 169 
Cheetham, John .................. 168 
Church, Barbara L ............. 83 
Clark, Howard A. ................ 49 
Clark, Patricia Ann ............ 81 
Cleary, James .... : ................. 159 
Cokornatch, Norma J ......... 83 
Coleman, Jill ........................ 159 
Cooper, Kerry B. ................ 83 
Costello, Sheila .................. 151 
Couchman, Sharon L. ........ 82 
Coulter, Fred R. .................. 62 
Coupland, Joy .................... 158 

Bertuzzi, Robert F ............. 80 
Beyersdorfer, Karl L. ...... .... 78 
Bicket, Willis J ................... 49 
Bierer, David L ................... 61 
Bird, Rita N ....................... 79 
Bishop, George ......... ........... 49 
Black, Irene ........................ 159 
Blair, Sarah .......................... 168 
Bogart, Beverly A. .. ............ 79 
Bonnett, Donna L ............... 80 
Boone, Connie L. ................ 81 
Boop, Norma J ................... 80 
Bost, W. C., Jr. .................. 81 
Bothwell, Winston .............. 166 
Bousfield, Michael .............. 152 
Bowden, Heather ................ 159 

Davey, Phyllis Anne .......... 83 
Davies, J. Graham .............. 63 
Davis, Don E. ......... ........... 82 
Davis, Fred W ..................... 82 
Davis, Joseph M., Jr ........... 50 
Davis, Sally E ..................... 62 
Davis, Roy .......................... 159 
Day, Ernestine M ............... 82 
Decker, Cledice J. .............. 63 
Demarest, Gary S ............... 60 
Dick, Robert ........................ 82 
Diem, Charlene D. . ...... ..... 62 
Diem, Leroy R. .................. 63 
Doak, Jam es R. ..... ............. 64 
Douglas, Charlene S. .......... 62 
Dunlap, Clifford E. ..... ....... 82 

Bailey, Alec ................ .. .. ...... 158 
Bailey, Libby R .......... .. ..... 61 
Bailey, Mary Jo ... .. ...... ...... . 80 
Baird, Beverly J. ......... ....... 49 
Baker, Jerry L. .................... 61 
Bansemer, Madeleine L ..... 60 
Barlow, Jean ........................ 168 
Barlow, Michael ................ 151 
Barnes, A. Anne .................. 80 
Barnett, Jan ........................ 144 
Barrett, G. James ................ 62 
Battles, Shirley E. .............. 79 
Baxter, Pauline A ............... 79 
Beardsmore, Alan ................ 168 
Bechthold, Dwain E. .......... 79 
Becker, L. Bruce ................ 80 
Bedford, David .................. 144 
Berndt, William J. ....... .... .. . 79 

Cowan, Norum V ............... 48 
Cowan, William C. ............ 80 
Cox, Carole J ....................... 72 
Cox, Virgil L ....................... 48 
Crain, Charles R. ................ 82 
Crandall, Reynold P ........... 81 
Crittenden, Mary Ellen ...... 83 
Croswell, Gerald R. ............ 81 
Cunningham, Janette C ..... 51 
Curtis, Karen K. ............ ... ... 82 

Dahlgren, David A. ... .. ....... 83 
Dallman, Bonnie Lee .......... 86 
Dane, Sonja L. ........... ......... 82 
Daniels, D. Leroy .............. 84 
Daniels, Georgia C ............. 83 
Daniels, James G ................. 83 
Dankenbring, William F ..... 51 

Boxley, Marietta .................. 61 
Boyd, Joyce .......................... 167 
Bradford, William C ........... 80 
Bradley, S. Arch .................. 61 
Bramhall, Ginger A. . ......... 81 
Briggs, Gary P ..................... 80 
Bronkar, Gerald L ............... 78 
Brown, Frank ...................... 157 
Bruns, Sarah B. .................. 78 
Bryan, Joy A ....................... 81 
Bryce, Charles R. .............. 79 
Bullock, Allen D ................. 81 
Burchill, Helen .................... 158 
Burky, Richard R ............... 79 
Butterfield, John .................. 158 
Buzzard, Anthony F ........... 48 

Cable-Scott, William .......... 152 

Eldred, Ellen A. .................. 85 
Eaton, Marjorie Ann .......... 84 
Edwards, Peter .................. 157 
Elliott, Eva D .......... ........... 63 
Ellis, Anthony .................... 168 
Ervin, Gary W ...... ............. .. 64 
Evanow, Margaret N ......... 64 
Evans, Brian ........................ 159 
Evans, R. Lawrence ............ 85 
Ewing, James M ........ ...... ... 65 

Fahey, Robert E ...... .... ....... 88 
Ferdig, Arthur A ................. 87 
Fink, Julius U., Jr. 86 



Flatt, L. Paul ...................... 65 
Frankel, Richard ................ 158 
Franklin, Frances M ........... 87 
Freeland, William G ........... 86 
Freibergs, Gunar ................ 153 
Froese, Frank .. .. .. .... ............ 86 
Froiland, Gunnar ................ 167 

Hagger, Mervyn .................. 169 
Halford, John ...................... 169 
Halpain, David L. .............. 67 
Hammons, James L. .......... 51 
Hancock, Judy .................... 87 
Hansard, Rossalyne ............ 166 
Hanson, Ronald G. ............ 86 
Hanson, Sarah Jo ........ ...... .. 84 
Hanway, Dale .................... 66 
Harley, Barbara .................. 166 
Haroutunian, Hrayr ............ 169 
Hawkins, Marlynn I. .......... 84 
Haworth, Robert A ............. 84 
Hayley, Betty Jo ................ 65 
Haynes, Sharon D ............... 84 
Heaton, Stanley .................. 166 
Hechel, Michael A. ...... .... .. 84 
Hedge, D. Sharon .............. . 85 
Hegvold, Paula I. .............. 85 
Helge, Ingrid E ................... 50 
Helge, Ralph K. .................. 50 
Henson, L. Darryl .............. 87 
Herzog, Linda M. .............. 85 
Hesket, John E ................... 84 
Hesket, Tony D ................. 85 
Hohertz, Helen R. .............. 85 
Holladay, Roy 0 ................. 50 
Hollis, Mary ........................ 158 
Houghtaling, Marcia S. ...... 65 
Howard, Calvert ................ 158 
Howard, Myra L. .............. 86 
Howard, Robin .................... 166 
Howell, Graham .................. 153 
Hunsberger, David G ......... 85 
Hunter, C. Roy .................. 84 
Hunter, Keith M ................. 85 
Hustwait, Michael .............. 157 

Gaskell, Graham .................. 157 
Cater, Barry ........................ 168 
Godfrey, Roy ...................... 169 
Goodchild, Joan K ............. 87 
Goodson, Jo Ann .. .... .... ...... 64 
Goodwin, Ronald F ............. 51 
Gore, Bruce 0 .......... : .......... 87 
Gore, Edward ...................... 158 
Gray, Robert L. .................. 65 
Gray, Steven J ..................... 87 
Green, Robert F ................. 87 
Greer, Lambert L ............... 86 
Gudeman, John A. ........ .... .. 86 
Gutierrez, Louis .................. 166 
Gutierrez, Victor ................ 166 

Jahren, Jan .......................... 167 
James, Lloyd J ................... 88 
Jauch, Karen A ................... 88 
Jebens, Werner 0 ............... 88 
Jennings, G. Ann ................ 66 
Jennings, E. Marie .............. 89 
Jewell, John ........................ 157 
Johnson, Betty G ................. 67 
Johnson, Karen Lee ............ 86 
Johnson, Jon H ................... 91 
Johnson, Lance E ............... 88 
Jones, Alys .......................... 159 
Jones, Brenda E ...... , .......... 88 
Jones, JaNelle ...................... 88 
Jones, Janet C ..................... 89 
Jones, Joseph ...................... 151 
Jones, Karen A. ....... ........... 86 
Jones, Ronald C. .. ........ '. ..... 87 
Jones, Valerie ...................... 157 
Judy, Carol M ..................... 66 

Karpowycz, Oleh ................ 89 
Kellers, Frederick C. .......... 51 
Kelly, Bernard H ................. 53 
Kemnitz, George H. ............ 66 
Kobernat, Connie M ........... 88 
Komaransky, Steve -·-··········· 89 
Kroll, Paul .......................... 66 

Lading, Barbara A. .............. 90 
Landing, Arthur W ............. 88 
Lange, Bernice L. ................ 89 
Lavender, Tom D., Jr. ........ 66 
Lavers, Frederick ................ 169 
Lawson, Fred A ................. 157 
Lay, Robert L. .................... 67 
Leonard, Benjamin C ......... 89 
Leonard, Lucretia A ........... 68 
Levy, E. Michael ................ 67 
Lichtenstein, James P ......... 52 
Lindgren, Aldah E ............. 89 
Lindly, Douglas D ............. 69 
Lindner, Shirley E. ............ 69 
Livengood, Lee Ann .......... 69 
Lochner, Peggy .................. 153 
London, Peter ...................... 151 
Long, Dwayne .................... 52 
Loveland, Linda A. ............ 88 
Luker, Dennis G ................. 53 

MacLeod, Duncan R. ........ 92 
Major, Diane L ................... 68 
Manbeck, Arlene ................ 91 
Manis, Nina D ................... 92 
Manly, Caroline .................. 166 
Marling, Nancy G ............... 70 
Marshall, Edward A ........... 68 
Marshall, Graemme ............ 167 
Martin, Kenneth M ............. 91 
Martin, Stephen .................. 167 
Massey, Hilary .................... 157 
Massey, J. Annette .............. 90 
Maw, Peter .......................... 169 
McBride, James .................. 158 
McCracken, Kathryn M ....... 91 
Mattson, Kenneth J ........... 91 
McDonnell, Garrick ............ 167 
McElroy, Elmer T ............... 90 
McFarland, George N ....... 90 
McFarland, Henry D., Jr ..... 90 
McKenzie, Kathie M ......... 90 
McKinley, Eileen M ........... 53 
McNeely, William M ......... 89 
McNeil, Ron D ................... 152 
Meadors, Donald A. ............ 92 
Merager, Allen G ................. 90 
Merager, Gary D ................. 90 
Merz, George E ................... 68 
Miller, Linda ...................... 168 
Miller, Ronald C ................. 52 
Y!orris, Cathy ...................... 167 
Muche, Darrell .................. 167 
Murphy, Scarlett K ............. 91 
~fyrick, Leslie Anne ............ 90 

Neff, Lawrence D ............... 92 
Neitsch, Ruth E. .................. 70 
Nelson, Lyle R ................... 91 
Nestor, Carol Ann.. 92 
Nettles, Billy L. .................. 69 
Newman, Kenneth .............. 168 
Newton, Mignon A ............. 93 
Nichols, Peter ...................... 153 
Nikolajew, Henriette .......... 91 
Noga, Vincent D ................. 91 

Oberlander, Robert D ......... 96 
Ochs, Barbara ...................... 152 
Oden, Betty Y ..................... 52 
Olsen, Judy M ..................... 71 

Olsen, Vernon E ................. 96 
Olson, Stanley .................... 151 
Osgood, David .................... 159 

Paddy, Diana ...................... 169 
Page, Royston E. ................ 69 
Pagel, Roger ........................ 96 
Panteleeff, George A ........... 97 
Paton, Ian ............................ 153 
Patterson, Patsy A. .............. 97 
Peacock, Melvin .................. 151 
Pease, Emily M ................... 71 
Petrisor, John W ................. 70 
Petry, Robert J ................... 54 
Petty, James M ................... 97 
Pifer, Garry D ..................... 69 
Platt, Reginald .................... 153 
Pope, Timothy .................... 151 
Porter, Daniel W ................. 96 
Porter, Jan ice I. .... .... .... .... .. 96 
Portune, Albert J. . 96 
Portune, John E ................. 52 
Prather, Gary D ................... 71 
Pratt, Marilyn J. .................. 97 
Preston, Anita .................... 168 
Preston, Shirley ........... 151 
Pruner, John T ................... 97 
Prunkard, Donald L ........... 70 
Pyle, Dennis E ..................... 97 
Pyle, Jack ............................ 144 

Raetz, Jeanette E ............... 73 
Redus, James D ................... 70 
Reedy, Ronald .................... 153 
Reese, Earle G. .. ................ 55 
Riegel, Patsy J ..................... 73 
Ritke, Joan M ..................... 92 
Robertson, Neill .................. 168 
Robinson, John S ............... 93 
Robinson, Leonard A ......... 93 
Roemer, Earl L. .................. 92 
Roenspies, David R. ............ 93 
Roesler, Sharon E. .............. 93 
Roper, Keith ........................ 166 
Rose, Joyce .......................... 167 
Rothery, Alice M ................. 92 
Rowell, Michael E ............. 92 
Royer, Paul S ....................... 55 
Rubin, Janet R ..................... 55 
Rudometkin, Jim J ............. 71 
Rupp, Betty 0 ..................... 93 
Rupp, Waldemar ................ 169 
Russell, Judith C ................. 93 
Russell, Marilyn .................. 54 
Ruud, Kare .......................... 167 
Ruxton, Robert L. .............. 54 

Salmon, R. L. ...................... 94 
Sandvold, Connie B ........... 73 
Sargent, Gregory L. ............ 97 
Savin, Gerald A. .................. 95 
Schaefer, Dennis W. .......... 98 
Scheffler, Dorothy A ........... 94 
Schroeder, John R. .............. 54 
Schuler, William S ............. 71 
Schurter, Dale L ................. 94 
Seaton, Desmond ................ 153 
Sefcak, Joyce F ................... 72 
Sell, Ivan L. ........................ 93 
Sell, Lyle E. ........................ 73 
Senior, Edna ........................ 169 
Sharp, Walter R ................... 73 
Shaw, Harold E ................... 95 
Shepard, Charlotte Y.' ........ 74 
Shepard, Sharon L. ............ 94 
Shrewsbury, Esther R. .... 94 
Shrewsbury, William H ..... 72 
Simmons, Janice J. 95 
Simpson, David E ............... 94 
Slocum, Ronald ...... .... ... 95 
Smith, Edward .................... 151 

Smith, G. Gaylon ................ 55 
Smith, V. Sylvia .................. 95 
Smith, Terry ........................ 152 
Sparks, Bernard A. .. .......... 95 
Spence, Robert L. 98 
Speers, Opal J. .............. .... 95 
Springer, Carol R ............... 96 
Stamps, Anita E ................. 95 
Stanciu, John A. ............... 94 
Steel, Janice ........................ 158 
Steensen, June D ................. 94 
Stough, William H ............. 73 
Stratton, William ................ 159 
Stromli, Sharie 0 ............... 94 
Sturnrnn, Pamela A ............. 96 
Summers, Dick E ............... 72 
Sweezo, Albert L ................. 74 
Sylvest, Flemming .............. 95 

Taylor, Douglas B ............. 98 
Templeton, Harold ............ 158 
Terblanche, Gordon .......... 157 
Tharp, Karen 0 ................... 96 
Thomas, John A ................... 159 
Thomas, Artis M. .. .... .... .... .. 97 
Tisch, Barbara J. ................ 97 
Tobias, Joseph D ................. 100 
Topash, Anna G ................. 98 
Toussaint, W. Thomas ........ 98 
Townson, David ............... 159 
Toy, Janet M .............. ......... 97 
Travis, Helen L. ................ 98 

Untiedt, Judi D ................. .. 74 

Van Landuyt, Larry ............ 74 
Vanston, Frederick .............. 166 
Vanzant, William F ............. 101 
Vorhes, Charles P ............... 75 

Walden, Lynda M ............. 100 
Walden, Franklin D . .......... 99 
Walker, Larry J ................... 100 
Wann, Robert G . ................ 99 
Wann, Andrea C ................. 98 
Warco, Jeanne A ............... 99 
Warner, Donna J ............... 101 
Waterhouse, Donald .......... 153 
Welch, Dolores M ............. 98 
Welshans, James L. ............ 99 
Wendzel, Elaine R . ............ 99 
Wendzel, Mary J ............... 100 
Wenger, Bertha L. .............. 101 
West, Roger W ................... 101 
Whitaker, Charles J ........... 99 
Whitaker, Kay F ................. 98 
White, Glenn V ................. 74 
Wilcox, Milo E ................... 75 
Wilding, Richard ................ 166 
Wiley, V. Kay .................... 99 
Wilkins, Colin ...................... 144 
Williams, Brenda J ............. 75 
Williams, Ernest L ............. 55 
Williams, Judith D ............. 100 
Williams, J. Harold ............ 101 
Witte, Gerald K ................. 101 
Wood, Doreen .................... 157 
Wornat, Lyndel R. ... 99 
Wulf, Karen J. ................ 99 

Young, J arnes ................ 152 

Zapf, Paul J. .. ................ 75 
Zapf, Sarah S ...................... 101 
Ziska, Garnett A. . ...... 7 4 
Zlab, J. Kenton ......... 100 

..... ________________________________ ---



Home-Ee Department 

Chemistry Class 

Purling 

Library 



ROCHESTER CHURCH 
LIBRARY 

Boo~s to be returned in two wee~s. 
'They may be renewed, 

Please return boo~s to person in charge; 
Do not just place them on the table. 

Magazines, newspapers, etc. may be 
borrowed. As~ attendant. 

AUTHOR 

TITL.E 

GAYLORD 155 

BORROWER' S NAME 
ROOM 

NUMBER 







} 

... 


